YouGov Survey: College Fraternities and Sororities You

Sample 2000 U.S. Adult Citizens
Conducted August 16 - 21, 2023
Margin of Error  +2.6%

1. Did you attend a college that had fraternities?

(== 31%
N O ettt e 65%
N Ot SUIE ittt e e e e e 5%

2. Did you attend a college that had sororities?

D (= 30%
N O e e e 65%
N Ot SUIE .ottt e 5%

3. Were you ever a member of a college fraternity?

YOS o e e 4%
O e e 96%
4. Were you ever a member of a college sorority?
YOS i e e e e 4%
N O it 96%
5. Which of the following were reasons why you joined a college fraternity? Select all that apply.
Asked of people who were members of a college fraternity
P ENaSi DS o 65%
Professional networking . ......o.o o 36%
COMMUNITY SEIVICE .ttt ettt ettt ettt e e e e et 21%
Family tradition ... 11%
ACAEIMIC SUPPOIT ..ttt e et e e e e e e 24%
Leadership development ... ... . e 37%
Campus INVOIVEMENT ... e 43%
Parti e S o e 46%
Effectondating life ... e 25%
Connections to the national organization ... 12%
L0 g =T G =TT o 3%
N Ot SUIE o e e i 0%
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6. Which of the following were reasons why you joined a college sorority? Select all that apply.
Asked of people who were members of a college sorority

FrENAS DS .o e 72%
Professional Networking .. ... e 29%
COMMUNITY SEIVICE .ttt ettt ettt et et e e e 34%
Family tradition . ... e 16%
ACAAEMIC SUPPOIT ettt ettt e e e e 27%
Leadership development ... ... 32%
CampuUs INVOIVEMENE . e 50%
Pt eSS o 24%
Effect on dating life ... ... o 13%
Connections to the national organization ..............c.ci it 22%
Other 1EaSON i e 5%
N O SUNE e 0%

7. Which of the following were reasons why you did NOT join a college fraternity or sorority? Select all that apply.
Asked of people who went to a college with fraternities and sororities but were not a member of one

Financial constraints ... ... 17%
Time COMMITMEN L e et e e 22%
Lack Of INTErESt L e e 80%
ACAAEMIC fOCUS ittt et ettt et e e e e e 24%
Alternative social OptiONS . ... .o 20%
Personal values ... 23%
Negative perception of them ... . 37%
Applied, but was not accepted ... 1%
Did not meet the requirements 10 JoIN . ... i 3%
Concerns about hazing . ....ooo it 18%
L1 1= €= 1= o 10%
N o) =T 2%

8. Have you ever attended an event hosted by a college fraternity?

D (= 22%
N O ot 74%
N Ot SUIE .ottt e e 4%

9. Have you ever attended an event hosted by a college sorority?

(== 16%
N O et e 81%
N Ot QUM e e e e e 4%
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10. Would you say that the following has a positive or negative effect on campus culture?

Neither
positive
Very Somewhat nor Somewhat Very
positive positive negative negative negative Not sure
College fraternities 5% 16% 29% 23% 14% 12%
College sororities 6% 18% 32% 21% 11% 12%

11. Do you think that being a member of a college fraternity has an overall positive or negative influence on a
student’s...?

Neither
positive
Very Somewhat nor Somewhat Very
positive positive negative negative negative Not sure

Academic performance 6% 17% 31% 21% 9% 15%
Networking opportunities 20% 37% 21% 4% 4% 14%
Career opportunities 16% 33% 28% 5% 4% 14%
Social skills 12% 35% 23% 10% 6% 14%
Morality 5% 11% 30% 23% 16% 16%
Community involvement 10% 30% 32% 8% 6% 15%
Mental health 5% 16% 32% 20% 10% 17%
Cultural awareness 6% 18% 34% 14% 10% 17%
Leadership skills 10% 30% 32% 8% 6% 15%
Sense of self-worth 9% 26% 29% 12% 8% 16%
Dating life 10% 30% 30% 7% 6% 16%
Physical health 5% 15% 38% 16% 9% 16%
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12. Do you think that being a member of a college sorority has an overall positive or negative influence on a
student’s...?

Neither
positive
Very Somewhat nor Somewhat Very
positive positive negative negative negative Not sure

Academic performance 8% 18% 34% 17% 7% 16%
Networking opportunities 19% 40% 19% 3% 4% 15%
Career opportunities 14% 33% 29% 5% 4% 15%
Social skills 15% 34% 24% 6% 5% 15%
Morality 6% 13% 32% 21% 12% 17%
Community involvement 12% 33% 29% 7% 5% 15%
Mental health 6% 16% 31% 20% 10% 17%
Cultural awareness 7% 20% 33% 13% 9% 17%
Leadership skills 10% 30% 31% 7% 5% 16%
Sense of self-worth 10% 25% 26% 15% 8% 16%
Dating life 10% 30% 28% 8% 6% 17%
Physical health 6% 14% 41% 14% 7% 17%

13. If you were the parent of a student attending college today, would you allow them to join...?

Definitely Probably Probably Definitely

would would would not would not Not sure
A college fraternity 9% 26% 18% 22% 25%
A college sorority 10% 27% 18% 20% 25%

14. How often do you think college fraternities exclude potential members based on their. .. ?

Somewhat Not very

Very often often often Never Not sure
Class background 28% 26% 13% 5% 28%
Religion 17% 21% 19% 6% 36%
Physical appearance 31% 26% 12% 5% 26%
Popularity 32% 24% 11% 7% 26%
Race 22% 25% 17% 5% 31%
Sexuality 25% 25% 13% 5% 32%
Masculinity 23% 25% 15% 6% 31%
Academic performance 15% 21% 27% 7% 31%
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15. How often do you think college sororities exclude potential members based on their. .. ?

Somewhat Not very

Very often often often Never Not sure
Class background 28% 27% 13% 4% 29%
Religion 17% 21% 20% 7% 36%
Physical appearance 36% 26% 9% 5% 25%
Popularity 34% 24% 10% 7% 26%
Race 22% 25% 16% 6% 31%
Sexuality 20% 22% 18% 5% 35%
Femininity 20% 25% 15% 6% 34%
Academic performance 15% 23% 25% 7% 31%

16. How much of a problem do you think each of the following is among college fraternities?

Somewhat  Not a very Not a
A very big of a big problem at
problem problem problem all Not sure
Academic dishonesty 22% 30% 14% 4% 30%
Body image pressure 27% 30% 14% 4% 25%
Cultural insensitivity 25% 28% 14% 4% 29%
Drug use 34% 32% 8% 3% 23%
Excessive alcohol consumption 52% 24% 5% 3% 17%
Hazing 46% 25% 7% 2% 19%
Lack of financial transparency 19% 26% 13% 5% 38%
Sexual assault 35% 29% 10% 3% 22%
Bullying 39% 28% 10% 2% 21%
Mental health issues 25% 31% 12% 3% 29%

17. How much of a problem do you think each of the following is among college sororities?

Somewhat  Not a very Not a
A very big of a big problem at
problem problem problem all Not sure
Academic dishonesty 19% 27% 17% 4% 32%
Body image pressure 40% 28% 8% 3% 21%
Cultural insensitivity 19% 30% 16% 5% 31%
Drug use 27% 31% 12% 3% 27%
Excessive alcohol consumption 41% 28% 8% 3% 20%
Hazing 33% 29% 13% 3% 22%
Lack of financial transparency 19% 25% 14% 4% 37%
Sexual assault 28% 28% 13% 4% 27%
Bullying 35% 29% 10% 3% 22%
Mental health issues 26% 30% 13% 3% 28%
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18. As a member of a fraternity or sorority, did you ever personally experience hazing?
Asked of people who were in fraternities or sororities

Yes, including SeVere hazing .........c.ioiininiii e 10%
Yes, only MinOr hazing ... .o 36%
O e e 51%
Ot SUNE e e 3%

19. As a member of a fraternity or sorority, did you ever witness other people being hazed?
Asked of people who were in fraternities or sororities

Yes, including SeVere hazing ...........ioiuiuiii e 12%
Yes, only MiNOr hazing ... ..o 45%
O e e 40%
Ot SUNE o e e 4%

20. If a college fraternity or sorority is caught hazing its members, should it be suspended from the campus?

Yes, PermManeNtly ... e 49%
YeS, LEMIPOTaANIlY .t e 32%
O e 6%
Ot SUNE e e e e 14%

21. Should college fraternities that are men-only be allowed to remain that way, or should they be required to
include both women and men?

They should be allowed to remain men-only ... 65%
They should be required to include both womenandmen .....................coooiats. 11%
N Ot SUIE ottt e e e e e e e 24%
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22. Should college sororities that are women-only be allowed to remain that way, or should they be required to
include both men and women?

They should be allowed to remain women-only ........................ i, 67%
They should be required to include both menandwomen ..., 9%
N Ot SUIE ottt e e e e e e 23%
Interviewing Dates August 16 - 21, 2023 | August 17 - 20, 2023
Target population U.S. citizens, aged 18 and over.
Sampling method Respondents were selected from YouGov’s opt-in Internet panel us-

ing sample matching. A random sample (stratified by gender, age,
race, education, geographic region, and voter registration) was se-
lected from the 2019 American Community Survey.

Weighting The sample was weighted according to gender, age, race, education,
2020 election turnout and Presidential vote, baseline party identifi-
cation, and current voter registration status. Demographic weighting
targets come from the 2019 American Community Survey. Baseline
party identification is the respondent’s most recent answer given prior
to March 15, 2022, and is weighted to the estimated distribution at
that time (33% Democratic, 28% Republican). The weights range
from 0.082 to 5.382, with a mean of 1 and a standard deviation of

0.67.
Number of respondents 2000
Margin of error + 2.6% (adjusted for weighting)
Survey mode Web-based interviews
Questions not reported 45 questions not reported.
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August 16 - 21, 2023 - 2000 U.S. adult citizens You
1. College Had Fraternities
Did you attend a college that had fraternities?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Yes 31% 32% 30% 27% 27% 36% 30% 32% 23% 23% 45%
No 65% 65% 65% 65% 67% 61% 67% 64% 69% 2% 53%
Not sure 5% 3% 6% % 5% 3% 3% 4% 8% 5% 3%
Totals 101% 100% 101% 99% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (1,995) (892) (1,103) (327) (498) (753) (417) (1,326) (228) (300) (141)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Yes 31% 35% 26% 32% 43% 34% 16% 38% 54% 34% 30% 29% 32%
No 65% 60% 68% 66% 54% 63% 80% 57% 42% 57% 67% 68% 64%
Not sure 5% 5% 6% 2% 3% 3% 4% 5% 4% 9% 3% 3% 4%
Totals 101% 100%  100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,995) (696) (779) (520) (734) (632) (794) (548) (450) (358) (443) (768) (426)




YouGov Survey: College Fraternities and Sororities
August 16 - 21, 2023 - 2000 U.S. adult citizens You
2. College Had Sororities
Did you attend a college that had sororities?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Yes 30% 30% 30% 23% 29% 36% 29% 32% 23% 21% 43%
No 65% 65% 65% 66% 67% 61% 69% 64% 68% 73% 52%
Not sure 5% 4% 6% 11% 4% 4% 3% 4% 9% 6% 5%
Totals 100% 99% 101% 100% 100% 101% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,999) (894) (1,105) (326) (499) (754) (420) (1,330) (228) (300) (141)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Yes 30% 36% 24% 31% 43% 33% 16% 38% 54% 34% 29% 29% 29%
No 65% 60% 69% 66% 54% 63% 79% 58% 42% 58% 68% 67% 64%
Not sure 5% 4% % 4% 3% 3% 5% 4% 4% 9% 3% 4% 6%
Totals 100% 100%  100%  101% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (1,999) (696) (781) (522) (735) (634) (794) (550) (450) (358) (444) (769) (428)
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August 16 - 21, 2023 - 2000 U.S. adult citizens You
3. Member of Fraternity
Were you ever a member of a college fraternity?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Yes 4% 7% 2% 6% 5% 4% 3% 5% 3% 5% 3%
No 96% 93% 98% 94% 95% 96% 97% 95% 97% 95% 97%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,994) (892) (1,102) (327) (498) (752) (417) (1,325) (228) (300) (141)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Yes 4% 5% 4% 5% 6% 5% 2% 5% 11% 7% 3% 4% 5%
No 96% 95% 96% 95% 94% 95% 98% 95% 89% 93% 97% 96% 95%
Totals 100% 100%  100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,994)  (695)  (779)  (520)  (733)  (632) (794) (548) (450) (358) (443) (767)  (426)




YouGov Survey: College Fraternities and Sororities
August 16 - 21, 2023 - 2000 U.S. adult citizens You
4. Member of Sorority
Were you ever a member of a college sorority?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Yes 4% 1% 6% 6% 5% 2% 3% 4% 2% 3% 1%
No 96% 99% 94% 94% 95% 98% 97% 96% 98% 97% 99%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,999) (894) (1,105) (326) (499) (754) (420) (1,330) (228) (300) (141)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Yes 4% 5% 2% 4% 6% 4% 1% 4% 9% 6% 2% 4% 4%
No 96% 95% 98% 96% 94% 96% 99% 96% 91% 94% 98% 96% 96%
Totals 100% 100%  100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,999)  (696)  (781)  (522)  (735)  (634) (794) (550) (450) (358) (444) (769)  (428)
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August 16 - 21, 2023 - 2000 U.S. adult citizens You
5. Reasons for Joining College Fraternity
Which of the following were reasons why you joined a college fraternity? Select all that apply.
Asked of people who were members of a college fraternity
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other

Friendships 65% * * * * * * * * * *
Professional networking 36% * * * * * * * * * *
Community service 21% * * * * * * * * * *
Family tradition 11% * * * * * * * * * *
Academic support 24% * * * * * * * * * *
Leadership development 37% * * * * * * * * * *
Campus involvement 43% * * * * * * * * * *
Parties 46% * * * * * * * * * *
Effect on dating life 25% * * * * * * * * * *
Connections to the

national organization 12% * * * * * * * * * *
Other reason 3% * * * * * * * * * *
Not sure 0% * * * * * * * * * *
Unweighted N (100) (75) (25) (28) (27) (29) (16) (69) 9) (17) (5)

Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West

Friendships 65% * * * * * * * * * * * *
Professional networking 36% * * * * * * * * * * * *
Community service 21% * * * * * * * * * * * *
Family tradition 11% * * * * * * * * * * * *
Academic support 24% * * * * * * * * * * * *
Leadership development 37% * * * * * * * * * * * *

continued on the next page ...
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August 16 - 21, 2023 - 2000 U.S. adult citizens You
continued from previous page
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West

Campus involvement 43% * * * * * * * * * * * *
Parties 46% * * * * * * * * * * * *
Effect on dating life 25% * * * * * * * * * * * *
Connections to the

national organization 12% * * * * * * * * * * * *
Other reason 3% * * * * * * * * * * * *
Not sure 0% * * * * * * * * * * * *
Unweighted N (100)  (39) (37) (24) (50) (32) (18) (26) (50) (24) (17) (32) (27)
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August 16 - 21, 2023 - 2000 U.S. adult citizens You
6. Reasons for Joining College Sorority
Which of the following were reasons why you joined a college sorority? Select all that apply.
Asked of people who were members of a college sorority
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other

Friendships * * * * * * * * * * *
Professional networking * * * * * * * * * * *
Community service * * * * * * * * * * *
Family tradition * * * * * * * * * * *
Academic support * * * * * * * * * * *
Leadership development * * * * * * * * * * *
Campus involvement * * * * * * * * * * *
Parties * * * * * * * * * * *
Effect on dating life * * * * * * * * * * *
Connections to the

national organization * * * * * * * * * * *
Other reason * * * * * * * * * * *
Not sure * * * * * * * * * * *
Unweighted N (80) (13) (67) (24) (26) (16) (14) (60) (5) (12) (3)

Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West

Friendships * * * * * * * * * * * * *
Professional networking * * * * * * * * * * * * *
Community service * * * * * * * * * * * * *
Family tradition * * * * * * * * * * * * *
Academic support * * * * * * * * * * * * *

Leadership development

continued on the next page ...
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August 16 - 21, 2023 - 2000 U.S. adult citizens You
continued from previous page
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West

Campus involvement * * * * * * * * * * * * *
Parties * * * * * * * * * * * * *
Effect on dating life * * * * * * * * * * * * *
Connections to the

national organization * * * * * * * * * * * * *
Other reason * * * * * * * * * * * * *
NOt sure * * * * * % * * * * * * *
Unweighted N (80) (36) (22) (22) (47) (21) (15) (25) (37) (18) (11) (33) (18)
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August 16 - 21, 2023 - 2000 U.8. adult citizens You
7. Reasons Given for Not Joining College Fraternity or Sorority
Which of the following were reasons why you did NOT join a college fraternity or sorority? Select all that apply.
Asked of people who went to a college with fraternities and sororities but were not a member of one
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other

Financial constraints 17% 20% 14% * * 15% * 18% * * *
Time commitment 22% 19% 24% * * 17% * 24% * * *
Lack of interest 80% 81% 78% * * 76% * 79% * * *
Academic focus 24% 23% 25% * * 25% * 24% * * *
Alternative social options 20% 22% 18% * * 18% * 23% * * *
Personal values 23% 23% 23% * * 20% * 23% * * *
Negative perception of

them 37% 43% 32% * * 34% * 37% * * *
Applied, but was not

accepted 1% 1% 1% * * 2% * 1% * * *
Did not meet the

requirements to join 3% 1% 5% * * 1% * 4% * * *
Concerns about hazing 18% 19% 18% * * 17% * 17% * * *
Other reason 10% 8% 12% * * 9% * 9% * * *
Not sure 2% 1% 2% * * 1% * 1% * * *
Unweighted N (250) (113) (137) (21) (57) (129) (43) (181) (21) (27) (21)

Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West

Financial constraints 17% * * * 15% * * * * * * * *
Time commitment 22% * * * 21% * * * * * * * *
Lack of interest 80% * * * 81% * * * * * % * *
Academic focus 24% * * * 23% * * * * * * * *
Alternative social options 20% * * * 20% * * * * * * * *

continued on the next page ...
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August 16 - 21, 2023 - 2000 U.S. adult citizens You
continued from previous page
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West

Personal values 23% * * * 22% * * * * * * * *
Negative perception of

them 37% * * * 45% * * * * * * % *
Applied, but was not

accepted 1% * * * 1% * * * * * * * *
Did not meet the

requirements to join 3% * * * 2% * * * * * * * *
Concerns about hazing 18% * * * 22% * * * * * * * *
Other reason 10% * * * 11% * * * * * * * *
Not sure 2% * * * 1% * * * * * * * *
Unweighted N (250) (98) (82) (70) (126) (86) (67) (77) (81) (43) (61) (87) (59)

10



YouGov Survey: College Fraternities and Sororities
August 16 - 21, 2023 - 2000 U.S. adult citizens You
8. Ever Been to Fraternity Event
Have you ever attended an event hosted by a college fraternity?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Yes 22% 23% 21% 20% 25% 24% 18% 22% 27% 18% 18%
No 74% 72% 76% 73% 70% 74% 81% 75% 65% 78% 81%
Not sure 4% 5% 3% % 5% 3% 2% 3% 9% 5% 1%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 101% 100% 101% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (1,995) (892) (1,103) (327) (499) (754) (415) (1,326) (228) (300) (141)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Yes 22% 28% 18% 21% 32% 23% 14% 26% 38% 30% 22% 19% 21%
No 74% 69% 7% 7% 65% 75% 81% 72% 60% 67% 7% 76% 74%
Not sure 4% 4% 5% 3% 2% 2% 5% 3% 2% 3% 2% 5% 5%
Totals 100% 101%  100%  101% 99% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,995) (694) (781) (520) (731) (633) (793) (549) (448) (356) (444) (769) (426)

11



YouGov Survey: College Fraternities and Sororities
August 16 - 21, 2023 - 2000 U.S. adult citizens You
9. Ever Been to Sorority Event
Have you ever attended an event hosted by a college sorority?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Yes 16% 16% 15% 17% 18% 15% 12% 14% 25% 17% 14%
No 81% 79% 82% 76% 7% 81% 87% 82% 69% 80% 85%
Not sure 4% 4% 3% % 4% 3% 1% 4% 6% 3% 1%
Totals 101% 99% 100% 100% 99% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,998) (894) (1,104) (326) (499) (754) (419) (1,329) (228) (300) (141)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Yes 16% 21% 12% 13% 23% 14% 10% 18% 27% 24% 14% 14% 13%
No 81% 75% 82% 84% 73% 84% 86% 80% 69% 72% 83% 82% 83%
Not sure 4% 3% 5% 3% 3% 2% 4% 2% 4% 5% 2% 4% 4%
Totals 101% 99% 99%  100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 99% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,998) (695) (781) (522) (734) (634) (794) (550) (449) (357) (444) (769) (428)

12



YouGov Survey: College Fraternities and Sororities

August 16 - 21, 2023 - 2000 U.S. adult citizens You
10A. Effect of Fraternities and Sororities on Campus Culture — College fraternities
Would you say that the following has a positive or negative effect on campus culture?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Very positive 5% 6% 4% 4% 7% 4% 4% 4% 9% 5% 2%
Somewhat positive 16% 17% 16% 13% 16% 17% 19% 15% 28% 12% 12%
Neither positive nor
negative 29% 33% 26% 36% 28% 27% 29% 28% 31% 36% 26%
Somewhat negative 23% 21% 26% 16% 23% 25% 28% 27% 8% 16% 32%
Very negative 14% 12% 17% 17% 15% 15% 10% 14% 10% 15% 21%
Not sure 12% 11% 13% 14% 11% 12% 10% 11% 14% 16% 6%
Totals 99% 100% 102% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (1,976) (884) (1,092) (322) (495) (749) (410) (1,310) (224) (301) (141)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South  West
Very positive 5% 6% 3% 7% 6% 6% 5% 4% 6% 6% 4% 5% 4%
Somewhat positive 16% 20% 10% 21% 19% 20% 15% 19% 22% 20% 14% 17% 15%
Neither positive nor
negative 29% 33% 28% 27% 26% 27% 31% 31% 23% 27% 28% 32% 27%
Somewhat negative 23% 22% 23% 24% 29% 25% 20% 24% 30% 20% 29% 18% 27%
Very negative 14% 14% 16% 13% 15% 13% 14% 13% 16% 16% 13% 14% 15%
Not sure 12% 6% 20% 8% 5% 9% 16% 10% 4% 10% 12% 13% 11%
Totals 99% 101%  100%  100% 100% 100% 101% 101% 101% 99% 100% 99% 99%
Unweighted N (1,976) (687) (774) (515)  (728)  (624) (785) (543) (447) (350) (440) (760)  (426)
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YouGov Survey: College Fraternities and Sororities

August 16 - 21, 2023 - 2000 U.S. adult citizens You
10B. Effect of Fraternities and Sororities on Campus Culture — College sororities
Would you say that the following has a positive or negative effect on campus culture?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Very positive 6% 7% 5% 7% 9% 4% 4% 6% 9% 5% 3%
Somewhat positive 18% 17% 18% 13% 16% 20% 21% 17% 27% 17% 12%
Neither positive nor
negative 32% 36% 29% 36% 33% 30% 32% 32% 30% 35% 35%
Somewhat negative 21% 18% 23% 18% 20% 22% 23% 23% 10% 15% 26%
Very negative 11% 10% 12% 13% 11% 12% 9% 11% 9% 11% 14%
Not sure 12% 11% 13% 15% 11% 12% 10% 11% 15% 16% 10%
Totals 100% 99% 100% 102% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 99% 100%
Unweighted N (1,978) (888) (1,090) (327) (497) (747) (407) (1,312) (226) (300) (140)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South  West
Very positive 6% 7% 3% 8% 7% 7% 6% 7% 7% 9% 4% 6% 5%
Somewhat positive 18% 21% 12% 22% 22% 20% 15% 21% 23% 19% 16% 18% 17%
Neither positive nor
negative 32% 35% 32% 30% 29% 31% 34% 31% 28% 27% 32% 34% 34%
Somewhat negative 21% 21% 20% 21% 27% 20% 19% 22% 25% 22% 27% 16% 22%
Very negative 11% 10% 13% 11% 10% 12% 11% 10% 12% 13% 8% 12% 11%
Not sure 12% 6% 20% 7% 5% 9% 16% 9% 4% 10% 12% 13% 12%
Totals 100% 100%  100% 99% 100% 99% 101% 100% 99% 100% 99% 99% 101%
Unweighted N (1,978)  (689)  (775)  (514)  (729)  (624) (784) (544) (447) (355) (440) (761)  (422)
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YouGov Survey: College Fraternities and Sororities

August 16 - 21, 2023 - 2000 U.S. adult citizens You
11A. Fraternity Influence — Academic performance
Do you think that being a member of a college fraternity has an overall positive or negative influence on a student’s. .. ?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Very positive 6% 6% % 5% 10% 5% 6% 5% 13% 10% 4%
Somewhat positive 17% 17% 16% 16% 17% 16% 19% 17% 23% 16% 9%
Neither positive nor
negative 31% 33% 30% 29% 27% 31% 38% 31% 29% 38% 30%
Somewhat negative 21% 22% 21% 21% 21% 21% 20% 23% 10% 16% 27%
Very negative 9% 8% 10% 11% 11% 9% 5% 9% 7% 9% 12%
Not sure 15% 14% 17% 17% 13% 18% 12% 16% 18% 12% 18%
Totals 99% 100% 101% 99% 99% 100% 100% 101% 100% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (1,976) (884) (1,092) (325) (493) (744) (414) (1,320) (222) (297) (137)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South  West
Very positive 6% 9% 4% 7% 8% 5% 7% 6% 6% 6% 5% 7% 6%
Somewhat positive 17% 17% 14% 20% 16% 20% 16% 20% 17% 17% 14% 19% 15%
Neither positive nor
negative 31% 33% 31% 29% 34% 33% 33% 27% 32% 34% 34% 29% 30%
Somewhat negative 21% 20% 19% 26% 22% 24% 17% 25% 28% 21% 23% 21% 20%
Very negative 9% 8% 11% 8% 8% 8% 8% 9% 9% 8% 9% 8% 12%
Not sure 15% 12% 22% 10% 12% 11% 18% 13% 9% 14% 15% 16% 17%
Totals 99% 99%  101%  100% 100% 101% 99% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,976) (689) (770) (517) (728) (629) (786) (542) (446) (354) (441) (763) (418)
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YouGov Survey: College Fraternities and Sororities

August 16 - 21, 2023 - 2000 U.S. adult citizens You
11B. Fraternity Influence — Networking opportunities
Do you think that being a member of a college fraternity has an overall positive or negative influence on a student’s. .. ?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Very positive 20% 22% 18% 12% 28% 21% 18% 18% 32% 18% 21%
Somewhat positive 37% 39% 35% 36% 35% 37% 40% 39% 31% 31% 38%
Neither positive nor
negative 21% 20% 22% 25% 15% 21% 24% 21% 15% 30% 17%
Somewhat negative 4% 4% 5% 5% 5% 2% 6% 4% 3% 6% 6%
Very negative 4% 3% 5% 6% 4% 3% 2% 4% 4% 4% 3%
Not sure 14% 12% 15% 15% 13% 16% 10% 14% 15% 11% 16%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (1,970) (879) (1,091) (320) (493) (744) (413) (1,315) (222) (294) (139)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South  West
Very positive 20% 23% 19% 18% 27% 20% 16% 22% 31% 18% 17% 21% 22%
Somewhat positive 37% 41% 29% 43% 42% 38% 33% 42% 41% 41% 38% 34% 39%
Neither positive nor
negative 21% 19% 23% 21% 17% 24% 24% 20% 15% 23% 22% 22% 17%
Somewhat negative 4% 4% 4% 4% 3% 4% 5% 3% 5% 4% 5% 3% 4%
Very negative 4% 4% 5% 3% 4% 3% 4% 3% 3% 3% 4% 4% 4%
Not sure 14% 8% 21% 11% 7% 11% 18% 10% 5% 10% 13% 15% 15%
Totals 100% 99%  101%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 99% 99% 101%
Unweighted N (1,970) (686) (768) (516) (726) (626) (784) (539) (446) (354) (439) (760) (417)
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YouGov Survey: College Fraternities and Sororities

August 16 - 21, 2023 - 2000 U.S. adult citizens You
11C. Fraternity Influence — Career opportunities
Do you think that being a member of a college fraternity has an overall positive or negative influence on a student’s. .. ?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Very positive 16% 16% 16% 10% 25% 13% 14% 14% 27% 18% 11%
Somewhat positive 33% 34% 32% 28% 26% 37% 40% 34% 32% 28% 34%
Neither positive nor
negative 28% 28% 27% 31% 25% 27% 29% 29% 18% 32% 28%
Somewhat negative 5% 5% 4% 8% 6% 3% 3% 4% 6% 7% %
Very negative 4% 4% 5% 7% 4% 3% 3% 5% 3% 4% 6%
Not sure 14% 13% 15% 16% 13% 17% 11% 15% 15% 10% 15%
Totals 100% 100% 99% 100% 99% 100% 100% 101% 101% 99% 101%
Unweighted N (1,971) (880) (1,091) (319) (494) (741) (417) (1,317) (220) (298) (136)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South  West
Very positive 16% 19% 15% 14% 20% 14% 13% 18% 20% 17% 14% 16% 16%
Somewhat positive 33% 38% 27% 36% 39% 36% 29% 36% 39% 32% 34% 34% 31%
Neither positive nor
negative 28% 26% 27% 31% 24% 33% 29% 26% 27% 33% 27% 26% 27%
Somewhat negative 5% 4% 6% 5% 3% 3% 6% 3% 6% 1% 8% 5% 4%
Very negative 4% 4% 5% 5% 3% 4% 5% 4% 2% 4% 4% 4% 5%
Not sure 14% 10% 21% 10% 10% 10% 18% 12% 6% 12% 13% 16% 16%
Totals 100% 101%  101%  101% 99% 100% 100% 99% 100% 99% 100% 101% 99%
Unweighted N (1,971) (688) (769) (514) (728) (627) (783) (543) (442) (352) (440) (761) (418)
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YouGov Survey: College Fraternities and Sororities

August 16 - 21, 2023 - 2000 U.S. adult citizens You
11D. Fraternity Influence — Social skills
Do you think that being a member of a college fraternity has an overall positive or negative influence on a student’s. .. ?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Very positive 12% 11% 13% 14% 16% 12% 8% 11% 19% 12% 10%
Somewhat positive 35% 36% 34% 31% 39% 33% 37% 36% 38% 30% 31%
Neither positive nor
negative 23% 25% 22% 22% 20% 23% 30% 24% 17% 29% 24%
Somewhat negative 10% 10% 10% 11% 8% 9% 11% 10% 7% 12% 13%
Very negative 6% 5% 7% 8% 5% 6% 4% 6% 6% 6% 5%
Not sure 14% 14% 14% 15% 12% 17% 10% 14% 13% 11% 18%
Totals 100% 101% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (1,973) (880) (1,093) (320) (491) (746) (416) (1,315) (223) (297) (138)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South  West
Very positive 12% 14% 9% 15% 13% 13% 12% 13% 16% 17% 9% 12% 12%
Somewhat positive 35% 38% 30% 38% 38% 36% 31% 38% 42% 33% 34% 36% 36%
Neither positive nor
negative 23% 24% 23% 23% 23% 26% 26% 23% 22% 23% 25% 23% 23%
Somewhat negative 10% 10% 10% 10% 11% 10% 9% 11% 10% 12% 13% 7% 9%
Very negative 6% 5% 7% 5% 5% 6% 6% 5% 5% 6% 5% 7% 4%
Not sure 14% 10% 21% 9% 10% 9% 16% 11% 6% 9% 13% 15% 16%
Totals 100% 101%  100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 101% 100% 99% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,973) (686) (771) (516) (725) (628) (784) (543) (443) (354) (439) (761) (419)
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YouGov Survey: College Fraternities and Sororities

August 16 - 21, 2023 - 2000 U.S. adult citizens You
11E. Fraternity Influence — Morality
Do you think that being a member of a college fraternity has an overall positive or negative influence on a student’s. .. ?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Very positive 5% 7% 4% 6% 10% 3% 2% 4% 13% 6% 5%
Somewhat positive 11% 10% 11% 13% 11% 9% 11% 9% 18% 14% 5%
Neither positive nor
negative 30% 30% 29% 28% 31% 29% 31% 29% 30% 33% 25%
Somewhat negative 23% 24% 22% 17% 21% 25% 27% 25% 12% 23% 26%
Very negative 16% 15% 17% 17% 14% 16% 16% 18% 8% 11% 21%
Not sure 16% 14% 17% 20% 13% 17% 13% 15% 19% 13% 17%
Totals 101% 100% 100% 101% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (1,979) (886) (1,093) (321) (494) (748) (416) (1,320) (224) (298) (137)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South  West
Very positive 5% 9% 3% 4% 6% 4% 5% 7% 5% 7% 3% 6% 5%
Somewhat positive 11% 13% 8% 12% 12% 9% 12% 11% 10% 10% 8% 12% 11%
Neither positive nor
negative 30% 31% 27% 32% 28% 31% 30% 27% 31% 33% 32% 29% 25%
Somewhat negative 23% 23% 23% 23% 28% 26% 20% 24% 30% 22% 26% 19% 27%
Very negative 16% 12% 17% 19% 15% 19% 14% 17% 17% 16% 16% 16% 16%
Not sure 16% 12% 22% 10% 11% 11% 19% 14% 7% 11% 14% 18% 16%
Totals 101% 100%  100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 99% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,979) (692) (769) (518) (729) (629) (788) (545) (444) (353) (438) (764) (424)
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YouGov Survey: College Fraternities and Sororities

August 16 - 21, 2023 - 2000 U.S. adult citizens You
11F. Fraternity Influence — Community involvement
Do you think that being a member of a college fraternity has an overall positive or negative influence on a student’s. .. ?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Very positive 10% 10% 11% 10% 15% 10% 7% 9% 18% 14% 6%
Somewhat positive 30% 29% 31% 31% 33% 28% 30% 30% 37% 26% 24%
Neither positive nor
negative 32% 35% 29% 29% 28% 31% 38% 33% 22% 34% 36%
Somewhat negative 8% 8% % 6% 7% % 10% 8% 4% 11% %
Very negative 6% 5% 7% 9% 6% 5% 3% 6% 6% 5% 8%
Not sure 15% 14% 15% 15% 12% 18% 12% 15% 13% 11% 19%
Totals 101% 101% 100% 100% 101% 99% 100% 101% 100% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (1,979) (884) (1,095) (322) (494) (746) (417) (1,319) (224) (298) (138)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South  West
Very positive 10% 14% % 10% 11% 9% 10% 13% 11% 14% 6% 11% 10%
Somewhat positive 30% 33% 25% 34% 35% 32% 24% 31% 40% 29% 34% 30% 28%
Neither positive nor
negative 32% 31% 31% 33% 32% 35% 34% 30% 31% 32% 32% 31% 32%
Somewhat negative 8% 7% 8% 8% 7% 9% 9% 7% 7% 6% 8% 7% 9%
Very negative 6% 5% 8% 5% 5% 5% 6% 6% 3% 5% 6% 6% 7%
Not sure 15% 10% 21% 11% 10% 11% 18% 13% 8% 15% 14% 15% 15%
Totals 101% 100%  100%  101% 100% 101% 101% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (1,979) (690) (772) (517) (728) (630) (788) (547) (443) (352) (440) (768) (419)
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YouGov Survey: College Fraternities and Sororities
August 16 - 21, 2023 - 2000 U.S. adult citizens

11G. Fraternity Influence — Mental health

Do you think that being a member of a college fraternity has an overall positive or negative influence on a student’s. ..

?

You

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Very positive 5% 6% 4% 4% 9% 3% 2% 3% 10% 8% 3%
Somewhat positive 16% 17% 15% 20% 15% 15% 16% 15% 24% 16% 11%
Neither positive nor
negative 32% 34% 30% 29% 27% 32% 39% 33% 28% 33% 27%
Somewhat negative 20% 19% 21% 15% 22% 22% 21% 21% 13% 18% 31%
Very negative 10% 8% 12% 12% 12% 9% 8% 11% 8% 11% 9%
Not sure 17% 16% 17% 19% 14% 19% 14% 17% 16% 14% 19%
Totals 100% 100% 99% 99% 99% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,978) (881) (1,097) (322) (493) (747) (416) (1,319) (222) (298) (139)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South  West
Very positive 5% 6% 4% 4% 5% 4% 6% 4% 6% 4% 4% 6% 4%
Somewhat positive 16% 21% 10% 19% 17% 15% 16% 17% 17% 21% 12% 16% 16%
Neither positive nor
negative 32% 30% 33% 33% 29% 36% 31% 32% 34% 34% 35% 31% 28%
Somewhat negative 20% 21% 19% 21% 24% 20% 18% 23% 26% 18% 23% 19% 21%
Very negative 10% 8% 13% 9% 10% 11% 11% 9% 9% 9% 11% 9% 13%
Not sure 17% 12% 23% 13% 13% 13% 20% 15% 9% 14% 16% 18% 18%
Totals 100% 98%  102% 99% 98% 99% 102% 100% 101% 100% 101% 99% 100%
Unweighted N (1,978)  (686)  (775) (517)  (729)  (630) (785) (542) (447) (354) (441) (761) (422
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YouGov Survey: College Fraternities and Sororities

August 16 - 21, 2023 - 2000 U.S. adult citizens You
11H. Fraternity Influence — Cultural awareness
Do you think that being a member of a college fraternity has an overall positive or negative influence on a student’s. .. ?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Very positive 6% 6% 6% 6% 7% 6% 5% 5% 14% 5% 4%
Somewhat positive 18% 19% 18% 18% 21% 16% 19% 17% 29% 18% 13%
Neither positive nor
negative 34% 37% 32% 32% 32% 33% 40% 35% 28% 38% 29%
Somewhat negative 14% 14% 15% 13% 13% 15% 15% 15% 6% 18% 17%
Very negative 10% 9% 12% 12% 12% 10% 7% 10% 9% 8% 17%
Not sure 17% 15% 18% 18% 15% 20% 13% 18% 14% 13% 20%
Totals 99% 100% 101% 99% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,971) (880) (1,091) (319) (493) (745) (414) (1,315) (223) (295) (138)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South  West
Very positive 6% 9% 3% 6% 7% 6% 6% 8% 5% 5% 4% 8% 6%
Somewhat positive 18% 20% 14% 23% 17% 20% 17% 21% 19% 20% 18% 20% 16%
Neither positive nor
negative 34% 34% 31% 39% 33% 39% 36% 31% 37% 41% 34% 33% 32%
Somewhat negative 14% 16% 16% 11% 20% 12% 13% 15% 18% 11% 16% 14% 16%
Very negative 10% 10% 12% 8% 11% 9% 9% 9% 11% 12% 9% 9% 12%
Not sure 17% 11% 24% 13% 12% 14% 19% 15% 10% 11% 19% 17% 18%
Totals 99% 100%  100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (1,971) (686) (771) (514) (725) (629) (784) (539) (445) (353) (440) (762) (416)

22



YouGov Survey: College Fraternities and Sororities

August 16 - 21, 2023 - 2000 U.S. adult citizens You
111. Fraternity Influence — Leadership skills
Do you think that being a member of a college fraternity has an overall positive or negative influence on a student’s. .. ?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Very positive 10% 11% 9% 9% 14% 9% 9% 9% 17% 11% 8%
Somewhat positive 30% 28% 32% 29% 29% 28% 33% 29% 35% 30% 23%
Neither positive nor
negative 32% 34% 29% 30% 29% 32% 35% 33% 24% 32% 32%
Somewhat negative 8% 8% 8% % 8% % 10% % 6% 9% 14%
Very negative 6% 4% 7% 9% 6% 5% 3% 6% 5% 6% 5%
Not sure 15% 15% 15% 16% 15% 19% 10% 16% 14% 12% 18%
Totals 101% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,976) (880) (1,096) (321) (494) (744) (417) (1,318) (222) (297) (139)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South  West
Very positive 10% 12% 7% 12% 11% 11% 10% 11% 12% 11% 8% 11% 10%
Somewhat positive 30% 34% 24% 33% 33% 31% 26% 33% 35% 28% 30% 29% 31%
Neither positive nor
negative 32% 31% 31% 33% 32% 35% 33% 30% 33% 35% 34% 31% 27%
Somewhat negative 8% 7% 9% 7% 8% 8% 8% 8% 7% 8% 9% 7% 9%
Very negative 6% 5% 7% 6% 5% 5% 6% 5% 4% 5% 5% 6% 7%
Not sure 15% 11% 22% 10% 11% 11% 17% 13% 8% 14% 14% 16% 16%
Totals 101% 100%  100%  101% 100% 101% 100% 100% 99% 101% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,976) (689) (773) (514) (732) (625) (786) (543) (444) (354) (441) (760) (421)
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YouGov Survey: College Fraternities and Sororities

August 16 - 21, 2023 - 2000 U.S. adult citizens You
11J. Fraternity Influence — Sense of self-worth
Do you think that being a member of a college fraternity has an overall positive or negative influence on a student’s. .. ?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Very positive 9% 9% 8% 8% 12% 8% 7% 8% 12% 11% 6%
Somewhat positive 26% 27% 26% 21% 25% 25% 34% 28% 30% 22% 16%
Neither positive nor
negative 29% 30% 28% 25% 29% 30% 33% 29% 26% 31% 35%
Somewhat negative 12% 12% 13% 17% 12% 11% 10% 11% 10% 18% 19%
Very negative 8% 6% 9% 11% 8% % 5% 8% 6% 6% %
Not sure 16% 15% 16% 19% 14% 19% 11% 17% 16% 12% 18%
Totals 100% 99% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (1,969) (879) (1,090) (319) (491) (744) (415) (1,314) (220) (297) (138)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South  West
Very positive 9% 11% 7% 9% 9% 8% 9% 10% 9% 10% 6% 10% 8%
Somewhat positive 26% 29% 22% 30% 28% 30% 26% 27% 33% 24% 25% 28% 27%
Neither positive nor
negative 29% 29% 27% 32% 30% 31% 29% 29% 30% 33% 33% 28% 25%
Somewhat negative 12% 14% 12% 10% 15% 10% 10% 14% 13% 13% 13% 11% 14%
Very negative 8% 6% 9% 7% 6% 8% 7% 8% 7% 7% 7% 7% 9%
Not sure 16% 11% 23% 11% 12% 12% 19% 13% 9% 13% 17% 17% 16%
Totals 100% 100%  100% 99% 100% 99% 100% 101% 101% 100% 101% 101% 99%
Unweighted N (1,969) (687) (772) (510) (727) (625) (784) (542) (441) (352) (441) (760) (416)
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YouGov Survey: College Fraternities and Sororities

August 16 - 21, 2023 - 2000 U.S. adult citizens You
11K. Fraternity Influence — Dating life
Do you think that being a member of a college fraternity has an overall positive or negative influence on a student’s. .. ?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Very positive 10% 11% 10% 9% 16% 8% 8% 9% 12% 12% 11%
Somewhat positive 30% 30% 30% 26% 32% 28% 36% 31% 31% 27% 27%
Neither positive nor
negative 30% 32% 27% 29% 24% 30% 35% 29% 26% 34% 34%
Somewhat negative 7% 6% 8% 9% 6% % 6% % 5% 8% %
Very negative 6% 5% 8% 9% 7% 6% 4% 6% 7% 7% 5%
Not sure 16% 16% 17% 17% 15% 21% 12% 17% 18% 13% 17%
Totals 99% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 101% 99% 99% 101% 101%
Unweighted N (1,977) (881) (1,096) (321) (491) (747) (418) (1,319) (225) (295) (138)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South  West
Very positive 10% 12% 8% 12% 12% 11% 8% 11% 16% 12% 8% 10% 11%
Somewhat positive 30% 34% 25% 33% 36% 31% 26% 33% 37% 31% 27% 29% 36%
Neither positive nor
negative 30% 28% 31% 30% 27% 33% 33% 30% 24% 31% 34% 31% 22%
Somewhat negative 7% 9% 6% 6% 8% 7% 7% 8% 8% 8% 8% 6% 6%
Very negative 6% 4% 8% 6% 5% 6% 7% 4% 6% 5% 6% 6% 7%
Not sure 16% 13% 23% 12% 13% 11% 19% 14% 9% 12% 17% 17% 18%
Totals 99% 100%  101% 99% 101% 99% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 99% 100%
Unweighted N (1,977) (690) (769) (518) (727) (628) (788) (543) (445) (355) (439) (764) (419)
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YouGov Survey: College Fraternities and Sororities

August 16 - 21, 2023 - 2000 U.S. adult citizens You
11L. Fraternity Influence — Physical health
Do you think that being a member of a college fraternity has an overall positive or negative influence on a student’s. .. ?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Very positive 5% 6% 5% 6% 9% 4% 3% 4% 9% 7% 6%
Somewhat positive 15% 15% 15% 19% 17% 13% 12% 13% 23% 21% %
Neither positive nor
negative 38% 41% 35% 30% 33% 39% 49% 38% 37% 36% 39%
Somewhat negative 16% 15% 18% 15% 16% 17% 18% 19% 7% 13% 17%
Very negative 9% 7% 11% 13% 11% % 7% 9% 7% 10% 12%
Not sure 16% 15% 17% 17% 14% 20% 12% 16% 17% 14% 19%
Totals 99% 99% 101% 100% 100% 100% 101% 99% 100% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (1,976) (881) (1,095) (322) (491) (749) (414) (1,316) (225) (298) (137)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South  West
Very positive 5% 7% 3% 6% 5% 6% 5% 5% 6% 7% 4% 7% 3%
Somewhat positive 15% 19% 11% 15% 17% 13% 15% 17% 15% 15% 12% 16% 17%
Neither positive nor
negative 38% 39% 36% 40% 37% 43% 39% 39% 38% 39% 43% 36% 35%
Somewhat negative 16% 16% 16% 18% 20% 18% 14% 16% 22% 16% 17% 16% 17%
Very negative 9% 7% 11% 8% 10% 8% 8% 10% 9% 10% 8% 8% 12%
Not sure 16% 12% 23% 12% 12% 12% 19% 14% 9% 13% 16% 17% 16%
Totals 99% 100%  100% 99% 101% 100% 100% 101% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,976) (689) (772) (515) (728) (627) (787) (544) (444) (354) (440) (765) (417)
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YouGov Survey: College Fraternities and Sororities

August 16 - 21, 2023 - 2000 U.S. adult citizens You
12A. Sorority Influence — Academic performance
Do you think that being a member of a college sorority has an overall positive or negative influence on a student’s...?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Very positive 8% 9% % 8% 12% 6% 5% % 13% 12% 3%
Somewhat positive 18% 18% 18% 14% 18% 17% 20% 17% 24% 20% 13%
Neither positive nor
negative 34% 34% 35% 34% 29% 35% 38% 35% 32% 33% 32%
Somewhat negative 17% 17% 17% 15% 20% 17% 16% 18% 7% 14% 29%
Very negative 7% 6% 8% 10% 8% 7% 5% 7% 7% 6% 7%
Not sure 16% 17% 16% 18% 13% 18% 15% 17% 18% 14% 17%
Totals 100% 101% 101% 99% 100% 100% 99% 101% 101% 99% 101%
Unweighted N (1,980) (884) (1,096) (324) (494) (747) (415) (1,316) (225) (300) (139)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South  West
Very positive 8% 11% 5% 8% 8% 7% 8% 9% 7% 9% 5% 10% 6%
Somewhat positive 18% 19% 15% 21% 19% 20% 19% 18% 20% 16% 16% 19% 18%
Neither positive nor
negative 34% 34% 35% 32% 36% 35% 35% 31% 37% 36% 38% 31% 35%
Somewhat negative 17% 18% 13% 20% 18% 19% 13% 21% 21% 19% 18% 16% 16%
Very negative % 6% 8% 6% 6% 7% 7% 7% 6% 5% 7% 7% 7%
Not sure 16% 12% 23% 13% 13% 13% 17% 14% 10% 15% 15% 17% 18%
Totals 100% 100% 99%  100% 100% 101% 99% 100% 101% 100% 99% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,980) (693) (774) (513) (731) (628) (790) (543) (444) (352) (439) (765) (424)
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YouGov Survey: College Fraternities and Sororities

August 16 - 21, 2023 - 2000 U.S. adult citizens You
12B. Sorority Influence — Networking opportunities
Do you think that being a member of a college sorority has an overall positive or negative influence on a student’s...?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Very positive 19% 21% 17% 14% 26% 20% 15% 17% 27% 18% 21%
Somewhat positive 40% 40% 40% 38% 38% 40% 44% 41% 36% 35% 44%
Neither positive nor
negative 19% 19% 19% 21% 16% 19% 21% 19% 15% 24% 14%
Somewhat negative 3% 2% 4% 4% 2% 2% 4% 3% 2% 6% 2%
Very negative 4% 3% 5% % 5% 3% 3% 4% 5% 5% 4%
Not sure 15% 15% 14% 16% 13% 16% 13% 15% 15% 12% 16%
Totals 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (1,974) (878) (1,096) (322) (494) (744) (414) (1,313) (224) (297) (140)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South  West
Very positive 19% 22% 17% 19% 26% 19% 15% 22% 28% 19% 16% 19% 21%
Somewhat positive 40% 44% 34% 44% 43% 40% 34% 46% 47% 43% 41% 37% 43%
Neither positive nor
negative 19% 17% 20% 19% 16% 21% 23% 17% 12% 17% 21% 22% 14%
Somewhat negative 3% 3% 3% 3% 2% 4% 4% 2% 3% 6% 3% 2% 3%
Very negative 4% 4% 5% 4% 4% 4% 5% 3% 3% 3% 5% 5% 3%
Not sure 15% 9% 21% 11% 9% 12% 19% 11% 7% 11% 14% 15% 16%
Totals 100% 99%  100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,974) (689) (771) (514) (729) (625) (786) (539) (444) (353) (440) (760) (421)
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YouGov Survey: College Fraternities and Sororities

August 16 - 21, 2023 - 2000 U.S. adult citizens You
12C. Sorority Influence — Career opportunities
Do you think that being a member of a college sorority has an overall positive or negative influence on a student’s...?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Very positive 14% 14% 13% 10% 19% 14% 12% 11% 22% 19% 11%
Somewhat positive 33% 34% 32% 30% 30% 35% 39% 35% 36% 26% 30%
Neither positive nor
negative 29% 30% 28% 29% 30% 29% 28% 31% 20% 27% 30%
Somewhat negative 5% 3% 6% 8% 4% 3% 5% 4% 3% 10% 9%
Very negative 4% 4% 5% 7% 4% 3% 3% 4% 4% 4% 3%
Not sure 15% 15% 16% 16% 13% 17% 14% 15% 14% 14% 19%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 101% 100% 99% 100% 102%
Unweighted N (1,974) (880) (1,094) (318) (494) (747) (415) (1,319) (222) (295) (138)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South  West
Very positive 14% 15% 12% 14% 17% 13% 13% 16% 16% 15% 10% 15% 15%
Somewhat positive 33% 36% 29% 36% 38% 37% 30% 35% 39% 30% 37% 35% 30%
Neither positive nor
negative 29% 30% 27% 30% 27% 31% 29% 29% 31% 32% 31% 27% 27%
Somewhat negative 5% 5% 3% 6% 4% 4% 5% 5% 3% 6% 7% 3% 5%
Very negative 4% 3% 5% 4% 3% 4% 5% 3% 3% 4% 3% 5% 4%
Not sure 15% 10% 23% 11% 11% 11% 18% 12% 7% 12% 12% 16% 19%
Totals 100% 99% 99%  101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 99% 100% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (1,974) (692) (768) (514) (730) (627) (786) (542) (443) (352) (441) (759) (422)
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YouGov Survey: College Fraternities and Sororities

August 16 - 21, 2023 - 2000 U.S. adult citizens You
12D. Sorority Influence — Social skills
Do you think that being a member of a college sorority has an overall positive or negative influence on a student’s...?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Very positive 15% 14% 16% 15% 20% 13% 12% 14% 19% 15% 14%
Somewhat positive 34% 36% 33% 31% 39% 32% 36% 34% 40% 29% 33%
Neither positive nor
negative 24% 25% 23% 25% 20% 24% 27% 24% 16% 31% 24%
Somewhat negative 6% 5% % 3% 5% 8% 9% % 4% 5% 6%
Very negative 5% 4% 7% 8% 4% 6% 4% 5% 5% 8% 4%
Not sure 15% 16% 14% 16% 12% 18% 13% 15% 15% 12% 20%
Totals 99% 100% 100% 98% 100% 101% 101% 99% 99% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (1,973) (878) (1,095) (322) (491) (746) (414) (1,314) (224) (297) (138)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South  West
Very positive 15% 18% 10% 19% 17% 15% 14% 14% 20% 16% 15% 14% 16%
Somewhat positive 34% 39% 29% 37% 37% 36% 28% 40% 39% 34% 33% 35% 35%
Neither positive nor
negative 24% 23% 25% 23% 25% 24% 26% 23% 24% 25% 26% 24% 21%
Somewhat negative 6% 6% 7% 6% 6% 8% 7% 7% 5% 7% 9% 6% 5%
Very negative 5% 5% 6% 4% 5% 6% 7% 4% 4% 6% 5% 5% 5%
Not sure 15% 9% 23% 11% 10% 11% 17% 12% 8% 12% 13% 16% 18%
Totals 99% 100%  100%  100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,973) (689) (768) (516) (728) (628) (787) (541) (443) (353) (439) (759) (422)
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YouGov Survey: College Fraternities and Sororities

August 16 - 21, 2023 - 2000 U.S. adult citizens You
12E. Sorority Influence — Morality
Do you think that being a member of a college sorority has an overall positive or negative influence on a student’s...?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Very positive 6% 6% 5% 7% 10% 4% 2% 5% 10% 7% 6%
Somewhat positive 13% 13% 12% 15% 15% 11% 11% 12% 18% 17% 3%
Neither positive nor
negative 32% 33% 32% 31% 31% 32% 37% 32% 33% 35% 30%
Somewhat negative 21% 20% 21% 17% 18% 23% 24% 22% 11% 19% 30%
Very negative 12% 11% 13% 13% 11% 12% 12% 13% 9% 10% 10%
Not sure 17% 17% 17% 18% 15% 19% 14% 17% 19% 12% 21%
Totals 101% 100% 100% 101% 100% 101% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,977) (885) (1,092) (320) (494) (747) (416) (1,318) (226) (295) (138)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South  West
Very positive 6% 7% 4% 6% 4% 6% 6% 7% 5% 6% 2% 8% 5%
Somewhat positive 13% 17% 9% 13% 13% 11% 14% 11% 13% 14% 9% 15% 12%
Neither positive nor
negative 32% 36% 30% 32% 36% 31% 32% 31% 37% 35% 38% 31% 28%
Somewhat negative 21% 19% 20% 23% 25% 24% 18% 24% 25% 20% 22% 17% 25%
Very negative 12% 8% 13% 14% 8% 16% 11% 14% 11% 10% 12% 12% 12%
Not sure 17% 13% 24% 12% 13% 12% 20% 13% 10% 14% 16% 17% 19%
Totals 101% 100%  100%  100% 99% 100% 101% 100% 101% 99% 99% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (1,977) (694) (768) (515) (732) (627) (785) (544) (444) (353) (440) (760) (424)
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YouGov Survey: College Fraternities and Sororities

August 16 - 21, 2023 - 2000 U.S. adult citizens You
12F. Sorority Influence — Community involvement
Do you think that being a member of a college sorority has an overall positive or negative influence on a student’s...?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Very positive 12% 11% 12% 11% 13% 12% 10% 9% 22% 14% 10%
Somewhat positive 33% 33% 33% 32% 38% 30% 33% 35% 34% 26% 28%
Neither positive nor
negative 29% 31% 27% 27% 25% 30% 32% 29% 23% 34% 29%
Somewhat negative 7% 6% % % 5% 6% 9% % 3% 9% 10%
Very negative 5% 5% 6% 8% 7% 4% 3% 5% 5% 5% 5%
Not sure 15% 14% 15% 15% 12% 17% 13% 15% 13% 12% 17%
Totals 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (1,975) (881) (1,094) (323) (494) (742) (416) (1,317) (225) (294) (139)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South  West
Very positive 12% 15% 8% 12% 16% 11% 12% 12% 13% 13% 9% 13% 12%
Somewhat positive 33% 39% 27% 35% 38% 34% 27% 36% 40% 30% 37% 32% 33%
Neither positive nor
negative 29% 28% 29% 28% 27% 30% 31% 27% 27% 31% 26% 30% 27%
Somewhat negative 7% 4% 7% 9% 5% 9% 7% 6% 8% 9% 7% 6% 6%
Very negative 5% 4% 7% 4% 5% 4% 6% 6% 4% 5% 7% 5% 4%
Not sure 15% 9% 22% 11% 10% 11% 16% 13% 8% 12% 14% 14% 18%
Totals 101% 99%  100% 99% 101% 99% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,975) (691) (773) (511) (731) (628) (782) (543) (446) (354) (440) (763) (418)
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YouGov Survey: College Fraternities and Sororities
August 16 - 21, 2023 - 2000 U.S. adult citizens

12G. Sorority Influence — Mental health
Do you think that being a member of a college sorority has an overall positive or negative influence on a student’s...?

You

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Very positive 6% 7% 5% 8% 9% 5% 3% 5% 9% 10% 4%
Somewhat positive 16% 17% 15% 15% 18% 14% 16% 15% 22% 14% 10%
Neither positive nor
negative 31% 34% 28% 27% 24% 32% 40% 32% 27% 31% 30%
Somewhat negative 20% 17% 23% 17% 24% 21% 18% 20% 15% 20% 30%
Very negative 10% 8% 11% 12% 12% 9% 6% 10% 8% 11% 8%
Not sure 17% 18% 17% 20% 13% 20% 15% 18% 18% 15% 18%
Totals 100% 101% 99% 99% 100% 101% 98% 100% 99% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (1,972) (877) (1,095) (321) (489) (750) (412) (1,316) (223) (295) (138)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South  West
Very positive 6% 8% 5% 6% 6% 6% 7% 7% 6% 8% 4% 7% 5%
Somewhat positive 16% 20% 11% 17% 17% 15% 15% 16% 18% 13% 13% 18% 16%
Neither positive nor
negative 31% 31% 30% 32% 31% 34% 32% 29% 33% 33% 34% 30% 28%
Somewhat negative 20% 21% 19% 21% 24% 19% 18% 23% 25% 21% 23% 18% 21%
Very negative 10% 8% 12% 10% 9% 11% 10% 10% 8% 9% 10% 9% 11%
Not sure 17% 13% 24% 14% 12% 15% 19% 15% 10% 16% 16% 18% 19%
Totals 100% 101%  101%  100% 99% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,972) (689) (770) (513) (729) (628) (784) (541) (445) (354) (439) (759) (420)
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YouGov Survey: College Fraternities and Sororities

August 16 - 21, 2023 - 2000 U.S. adult citizens You
12H. Sorority Influence — Cultural awareness
Do you think that being a member of a college sorority has an overall positive or negative influence on a student’s...?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Very positive 7% 8% 7% 8% 11% 6% 5% 5% 16% 9% 6%
Somewhat positive 20% 21% 20% 22% 19% 20% 22% 19% 31% 24% 8%
Neither positive nor
negative 33% 35% 31% 32% 32% 32% 37% 35% 21% 34% 32%
Somewhat negative 13% 10% 15% 9% 14% 13% 15% 14% 7% 9% 19%
Very negative 9% 8% 10% 12% 10% 9% 7% 9% 9% 10% 13%
Not sure 17% 17% 17% 18% 15% 20% 14% 17% 17% 13% 21%
Totals 99% 99% 100% 101% 101% 100% 100% 99% 101% 99% 99%
Unweighted N (1,977) (881) (1,096) (320) (493) (747) (417) (1,318) (223) (298) (138)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South  West
Very positive 7% 10% 5% 8% 8% 6% 8% 10% 5% 10% 5% 7% 8%
Somewhat positive 20% 25% 15% 22% 23% 19% 19% 23% 23% 21% 20% 22% 18%
Neither positive nor
negative 33% 32% 32% 36% 31% 38% 34% 29% 38% 35% 34% 33% 32%
Somewhat negative 13% 12% 14% 13% 15% 14% 13% 13% 14% 11% 16% 11% 14%
Very negative 9% 9% 10% 8% 10% 8% 8% 10% 9% 10% 8% 9% 10%
Not sure 17% 12% 24% 14% 13% 14% 18% 16% 11% 14% 17% 18% 17%
Totals 99% 100%  100%  101% 100% 99% 100% 101% 100% 101% 100% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (1,977) (693) (768) (516) (732) (629) (784) (544) (446) (354) (439) (765) (419)
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YouGov Survey: College Fraternities and Sororities

August 16 - 21, 2023 - 2000 U.S. adult citizens You
12l. Sorority Influence — Leadership skills
Do you think that being a member of a college sorority has an overall positive or negative influence on a student’s...?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Very positive 10% 10% 11% 11% 12% 9% 10% 9% 16% 14% 11%
Somewhat positive 30% 30% 31% 26% 32% 31% 32% 30% 41% 26% 18%
Neither positive nor
negative 31% 32% 30% 29% 30% 31% 34% 32% 21% 32% 35%
Somewhat negative 7% 7% 8% 10% 7% 6% 7% % 4% 9% 14%
Very negative 5% 5% 6% 8% 6% 4% 4% 6% 5% 6% 2%
Not sure 16% 16% 15% 16% 13% 18% 14% 16% 14% 13% 20%
Totals 99% 100% 101% 100% 100% 99% 101% 100% 101% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,977) (883) (1,094) (321) (494) (750) (412) (1,317) (222) (298) (140)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South  West
Very positive 10% 13% % 12% 12% 10% 10% 11% 13% 9% 9% 11% 12%
Somewhat positive 30% 33% 26% 34% 33% 33% 27% 33% 35% 30% 26% 33% 29%
Neither positive nor
negative 31% 31% 31% 32% 31% 34% 29% 30% 36% 35% 35% 29% 29%
Somewhat negative 7% 8% 7% 6% 8% 6% 10% 6% 6% 10% 8% 5% 8%
Very negative 5% 5% 6% 5% 5% 5% 6% 6% 3% 4% 5% 6% 5%
Not sure 16% 11% 23% 11% 12% 12% 19% 13% 8% 13% 16% 16% 17%
Totals 99% 101%  100%  100% 101% 100% 101% 99% 101% 101% 99% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,977) (690) (774) (513) (731) (629) (790) (543) (442) (352) (440) (762) (423)
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YouGov Survey: College Fraternities and Sororities

August 16 - 21, 2023 - 2000 U.S. adult citizens You
12J. Sorority Influence — Sense of self-worth
Do you think that being a member of a college sorority has an overall positive or negative influence on a student’s...?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Very positive 10% 11% 9% 9% 12% 9% 9% 8% 19% 11% 6%
Somewhat positive 25% 24% 26% 19% 26% 24% 32% 26% 30% 21% 22%
Neither positive nor
negative 26% 30% 22% 25% 24% 27% 27% 26% 21% 30% 29%
Somewhat negative 15% 11% 18% 16% 17% 14% 13% 15% 7% 16% 19%
Very negative 8% 7% 9% 11% 7% % 5% 8% 6% 10% %
Not sure 16% 17% 16% 19% 14% 18% 14% 17% 17% 12% 17%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,973) (881) (1,092) (322) (493) (746) (412) (1,316) (222) (297) (138)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South  West
Very positive 10% 12% 6% 12% 10% 10% 10% 11% 11% 10% 8% 10% 11%
Somewhat positive 25% 31% 21% 26% 28% 28% 23% 29% 27% 25% 21% 28% 25%
Neither positive nor
negative 26% 25% 25% 28% 25% 27% 27% 23% 31% 28% 31% 26% 19%
Somewhat negative 15% 14% 16% 14% 18% 13% 14% 16% 17% 16% 14% 11% 20%
Very negative 8% 6% 9% 7% 6% 8% 8% 7% 6% 7% 9% 7% 8%
Not sure 16% 12% 23% 13% 12% 13% 19% 13% 9% 14% 17% 17% 18%
Totals 100% 100%  100%  100% 99% 99% 101% 99% 101% 100% 100% 99% 101%
Unweighted N (1,973) (692) (769) (512) (732) (624) (789) (541) (441) (352) (440) (762) (419)
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YouGov Survey: College Fraternities and Sororities

August 16 - 21, 2023 - 2000 U.S. adult citizens You
12K. Sorority Influence — Dating life
Do you think that being a member of a college sorority has an overall positive or negative influence on a student’s...?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Very positive 10% 12% 8% 11% 14% 9% 7% 9% 11% 12% 13%
Somewhat positive 30% 31% 28% 25% 31% 28% 35% 32% 27% 25% 23%
Neither positive nor
negative 28% 28% 29% 26% 23% 31% 32% 27% 31% 34% 31%
Somewhat negative 8% 8% 9% 10% 11% 6% 7% 8% 5% 10% 12%
Very negative 6% 5% 7% 9% 5% 6% 4% 6% 4% 7% 3%
Not sure 17% 17% 18% 19% 16% 19% 15% 18% 21% 12% 18%
Totals 99% 101% 99% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,975) (881) (1,094) (322) (492) (746) (415) (1,317) (223) (298) (137)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South  West
Very positive 10% 13% 7% 10% 12% 9% 9% 11% 13% 13% 9% 10% 9%
Somewhat positive 30% 34% 23% 34% 34% 31% 26% 31% 37% 31% 28% 28% 33%
Neither positive nor
negative 28% 28% 29% 28% 28% 31% 30% 31% 23% 28% 29% 31% 24%
Somewhat negative 8% 8% 9% 8% 8% 8% 8% 8% 11% 8% 12% 7% 8%
Very negative 6% 5% 8% 6% 5% 7% 8% 4% 6% 7% 6% 6% 6%
Not sure 17% 12% 24% 14% 13% 14% 20% 14% 10% 14% 16% 18% 20%
Totals 99% 100%  100%  100% 100% 100% 101% 99% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,975) (692) (770) (513) (730) (626) (786) (541) (443) (353) (440) (762) (420)
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YouGov Survey: College Fraternities and Sororities

August 16 - 21, 2023 - 2000 U.S. adult citizens You
12L. Sorority Influence — Physical health
Do you think that being a member of a college sorority has an overall positive or negative influence on a student’s...?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Very positive 6% 6% 6% 8% 8% 4% 3% 5% 8% 8% 5%
Somewhat positive 14% 17% 12% 16% 18% 12% 12% 14% 24% 13% 9%
Neither positive nor
negative 41% 41% 41% 35% 37% 42% 52% 41% 38% 44% 42%
Somewhat negative 14% 12% 15% 11% 15% 16% 13% 15% 8% 12% 15%
Very negative 7% 7% 8% 12% 7% 6% 5% 8% 4% 7% 7%
Not sure 17% 17% 17% 18% 15% 20% 14% 17% 17% 15% 22%
Totals 99% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 99% 99% 100%
Unweighted N (1,974) (879) (1,095) (319) (491) (748) (416) (1,314) (226) (295) (139)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South  West
Very positive 6% 7% 4% 6% 6% 5% 6% 6% 6% 8% 4% 6% 5%
Somewhat positive 14% 19% 10% 16% 16% 14% 15% 15% 14% 11% 15% 16% 14%
Neither positive nor
negative 41% 43% 38% 44% 43% 44% 39% 42% 48% 45% 41% 41% 39%
Somewhat negative 14% 12% 15% 14% 16% 15% 12% 14% 17% 15% 17% 11% 14%
Very negative % 6% 10% 6% 7% 7% 8% 8% 6% 7% 8% 7% 8%
Not sure 17% 12% 24% 13% 13% 14% 20% 15% 10% 14% 16% 18% 20%
Totals 99% 99%  101% 99% 101% 99% 100% 100% 101% 100% 101% 99% 100%
Unweighted N (1,974) (694) (769) (511) (732) (627) (781) (546) (443) (353) (438) (762) (421)
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YouGov Survey: College Fraternities and Sororities
August 16 - 21, 2023 - 2000 U.S. adult citizens You
13A. Allow Hypothetical Child to Join — A college fraternity
If you were the parent of a student attending college today, would you allow them to join...?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Definitely would 9% 11% % 9% 12% 9% 6% 9% 15% 7% 4%
Probably would 26% 28% 23% 26% 27% 24% 25% 25% 32% 24% 20%
Probably would not 18% 16% 20% 17% 17% 16% 25% 18% 12% 23% 24%
Definitely would not 22% 20% 23% 18% 22% 26% 19% 22% 19% 18% 27%
Not sure 25% 25% 26% 30% 23% 24% 25% 26% 22% 28% 25%
Totals 100% 100% 99% 100% 101% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,994) (890) (1,104) (326) (498) (753) (417) (1,326) (228) (300) (140)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region

Total Dem Ind Rep Biden Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South  West
Definitely would 9% 9% 8% 11% 10% 10% 6% 9% 15% 9% 7% 9% 11%
Probably would 26% 29% 21% 28% 28% 25% 23% 28% 32% 33% 25% 25% 22%
Probably would not 18% 20% 15% 20% 20% 21% 16% 21% 19% 16% 19% 17% 21%
Definitely would not 22% 19% 24% 22% 21% 22% 26% 20% 18% 18% 24% 23% 21%
Not sure 25% 22% 32% 20% 20% 21% 28% 21% 16% 24% 25% 26% 25%
Totals 100% 99%  100%  101% 99% 99% 99% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,994) (694) (780) (520) (732) (632) (792) (548) (450) (357) (442) (769) (426)




YouGov Survey: College Fraternities and Sororities
August 16 - 21, 2023 - 2000 U.S. adult citizens You
13B. Allow Hypothetical Child to Join — A college sorority
If you were the parent of a student attending college today, would you allow them to join...?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Definitely would 10% 11% 8% 10% 12% 10% 7% 9% 18% 8% 3%
Probably would 27% 28% 26% 27% 30% 26% 27% 27% 33% 27% 21%
Probably would not 18% 16% 21% 17% 15% 16% 27% 18% 10% 21% 32%
Definitely would not 20% 19% 20% 16% 20% 23% 17% 21% 18% 16% 21%
Not sure 25% 25% 25% 30% 23% 25% 23% 26% 20% 28% 23%
Totals 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 101% 99% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,995) (891) (1,104) (326) (497) (753) (419) (1,328) (227) (300) (140)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region

Total Dem Ind Rep Biden Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South  West
Definitely would 10% 11% 7% 13% 13% 10% 7% 11% 15% 11% 8% 9% 11%
Probably would 27% 31% 24% 28% 29% 27% 25% 28% 35% 29% 25% 28% 26%
Probably would not 18% 22% 15% 19% 22% 20% 17% 20% 19% 19% 21% 16% 19%
Definitely would not 20% 16% 21% 21% 16% 23% 23% 19% 16% 17% 21% 21% 19%
Not sure 25% 21% 33% 19% 20% 20% 28% 22% 15% 24% 25% 26% 25%
Totals 100% 101%  100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,995) (694) (781) (520) (733) (633) (793) (549) (449) (358) (442) (769) (426)




YouGov Survey: College Fraternities and Sororities
August 16 - 21, 2023 - 2000 U.S. adult citizens You
14A. College Fraternities Exclusion — Class background
How often do you think college fraternities exclude potential members based on their...?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Very often 28% 25% 31% 23% 28% 30% 31% 27% 27% 31% 34%
Somewhat often 26% 26% 26% 22% 24% 26% 33% 28% 24% 20% 26%
Not very often 13% 15% 11% 16% 15% 10% 11% 13% 14% 12% 12%
Never 5% 6% 4% 6% 8% 3% 3% 5% 4% 7% 3%
Not sure 28% 28% 28% 33% 25% 31% 22% 27% 30% 30% 26%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (1,997) (893) (1,104) (327) (498) (752) (420) (1,330) (227) (299) (141)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South  West
Very often 28% 31% 27% 26% 35% 26% 27% 30% 32% 28% 30% 25% 31%
Somewhat often 26% 28% 21% 32% 31% 32% 25% 27% 31% 26% 30% 26% 24%
Not very often 13% 14% 10% 15% 11% 14% 10% 15% 16% 18% 9% 12% 14%
Never 5% 5% 5% 5% 4% 4% 6% 4% 5% 6% 5% 5% 4%
Not sure 28% 22% 37% 22% 19% 24% 32% 24% 15% 23% 26% 31% 28%
Totals 100% 100%  100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 101% 100% 99% 101%
Unweighted N (1,997) (696) (780) (521) (734) (634) (793) (549) (450) (358) (443) (768) (428)
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YouGov Survey: College Fraternities and Sororities
August 16 - 21, 2023 - 2000 U.S. adult citizens You
14B. College Fraternities Exclusion — Religion
How often do you think college fraternities exclude potential members based on their...?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Very often 17% 16% 18% 14% 20% 16% 19% 16% 19% 19% 25%
Somewhat often 21% 20% 22% 25% 15% 20% 26% 21% 21% 18% 23%
Not very often 19% 22% 17% 16% 25% 18% 18% 21% 17% 15% 14%
Never 6% 7% 6% % 8% 5% 6% 6% 7% 11% 4%
Not sure 36% 34% 38% 38% 32% 41% 31% 36% 36% 37% 35%
Totals 99% 99% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (1,997) (894) (1,103) (327) (498) (752) (420) (1,329) (226) (301) (141)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South  West
Very often 17% 19% 16% 17% 20% 19% 18% 17% 19% 12% 19% 16% 21%
Somewhat often 21% 25% 17% 21% 26% 22% 21% 21% 24% 23% 22% 21% 19%
Not very often 19% 19% 17% 22% 19% 22% 16% 24% 25% 24% 19% 17% 18%
Never 6% 6% 6% 8% 4% 8% 7% 6% 7% 8% 5% 7% 4%
Not sure 36% 31% 43% 31% 30% 30% 38% 33% 24% 33% 34% 38% 37%
Totals 99% 100% 99% 99% 99% 101% 100% 101% 99% 100% 99% 99% 99%
Unweighted N (1,997) (694) (781) (522) (733) (634) (794) (548) (450) (358) (443) (768) (428)




YouGov Survey: College Fraternities and Sororities
August 16 - 21, 2023 - 2000 U.S. adult citizens You
14C. College Fraternities Exclusion — Physical appearance
How often do you think college fraternities exclude potential members based on their...?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Very often 31% 28% 35% 27% 33% 32% 33% 30% 33% 31% 40%
Somewhat often 26% 25% 28% 21% 27% 26% 31% 28% 23% 25% 20%
Not very often 12% 15% 9% 16% 12% 10% 11% 12% 15% 11% 8%
Never 5% 6% 3% 6% 7% 3% 4% 4% 5% 7% 4%
Not sure 26% 26% 25% 29% 22% 30% 21% 26% 24% 26% 27%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 99% 101% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (1,993) (892) (1,101) (324) (498) (752) (419) (1,326) (226) (300) (141)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West
Very often 31% 34% 30% 30% 39% 31% 32% 32% 35% 29% 33% 31% 33%
Somewhat often 26% 27% 21% 32% 30% 29% 24% 28% 32% 25% 27% 25% 29%
Not very often 12% 14% 9% 14% 11% 14% 11% 14% 14% 15% 13% 11% 11%
Never 5% 5% 5% 5% 3% 5% 5% 5% 5% 8% 4% 4% 3%
Not sure 26% 19% 35% 20% 17% 22% 28% 21% 14% 24% 24% 29% 24%
Totals 100% 99%  100%  101% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 101% 101% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,993) (693) (778) (522) (731) (634) (790) (548) (450) (357) (442) (767) (427)
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YouGov Survey: College Fraternities and Sororities
August 16 - 21, 2023 - 2000 U.S. adult citizens You
14D. College Fraternities Exclusion — Popularity
How often do you think college fraternities exclude potential members based on their...?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Very often 32% 28% 36% 29% 35% 33% 31% 31% 31% 32% 42%
Somewhat often 24% 25% 24% 21% 26% 24% 27% 27% 22% 19% 19%
Not very often 11% 3% 9% 13% 12% 8% 13% 11% 12% 12% %
Never % 7% 6% % 7% 5% 8% 6% 8% 11% 5%
Not sure 26% 27% 25% 30% 21% 30% 21% 25% 28% 27% 27%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 101% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (1,992) (891) (1,101) (326) (497) (749) (420) (1,325) (226) (300) (141)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South  West
Very often 32% 35% 31% 30% 38% 32% 33% 31% 3% 32% 34% 29% 35%
Somewhat often 24% 23% 21% 31% 27% 28% 21% 32% 27% 26% 29% 23% 21%
Not very often 11% 13% 8% 12% 12% 12% 10% 10% 15% 11% 9% 11% 12%
Never 7% 7% 7% 6% 6% 7% 7% 6% 8% 7% 5% 7% 7%
Not sure 26% 21% 33% 20% 18% 21% 29% 21% 14% 24% 23% 29% 24%
Totals 100% 99%  100% 99% 101% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 99% 99%
Unweighted N (1,992) (694) (779) (519) (734) (631) (789) (550) (449) (358) (439) (767) (428)




YouGov Survey: College Fraternities and Sororities
August 16 - 21, 2023 - 2000 U.S. adult citizens You
14E. College Fraternities Exclusion — Race
How often do you think college fraternities exclude potential members based on their...?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Very often 22% 22% 23% 17% 22% 23% 27% 19% 31% 25% 30%
Somewhat often 25% 23% 27% 23% 25% 23% 30% 25% 33% 21% 19%
Not very often 17% 19% 15% 20% 18% 15% 15% 19% 7% 15% 18%
Never 5% 7% 4% 6% 8% 5% 3% 5% 4% 9% 3%
Not sure 31% 30% 31% 35% 26% 35% 25% 32% 24% 30% 31%
Totals 100% 101% 100% 101% 99% 101% 100% 100% 99% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (1,997) (893) (1,104) (327) (498) (752) (420) (1,328) (227) (301) (141)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West
Very often 22% 29% 21% 17% 33% 18% 23% 23% 25% 21% 23% 20% 27%
Somewhat often 25% 30% 20% 26% 30% 23% 26% 25% 26% 23% 27% 24% 26%
Not very often 17% 13% 16% 22% 14% 24% 13% 19% 24% 20% 16% 18% 12%
Never 5% 4% 5% 7% 2% 7% 6% 6% 5% 8% 5% 6% 3%
Not sure 31% 23% 39% 28% 21% 28% 32% 27% 20% 29% 29% 32% 31%
Totals 100% 99%  101%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (1,997) (695) (780) (522) (734) (634) (793) (549) (450) (357) (443) (769) (428)
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YouGov Survey: College Fraternities and Sororities
August 16 - 21, 2023 - 2000 U.S. adult citizens You
14F. College Fraternities Exclusion — Sexuality
How often do you think college fraternities exclude potential members based on their...?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Very often 25% 24% 27% 20% 27% 28% 23% 23% 29% 26% 35%
Somewhat often 25% 25% 25% 26% 25% 22% 27% 28% 19% 19% 17%
Not very often 13% 14% 11% 13% 16% 9% 13% 13% 13% 13% 10%
Never 5% 6% 4% % 6% 4% 4% 4% 5% 13% 4%
Not sure 32% 32% 33% 33% 26% 3% 32% 33% 33% 30% 33%
Totals 100% 101% 100% 99% 100% 100% 99% 101% 99% 101% 99%
Unweighted N (1,997) (893) (1,104) (326) (498) (753) (420) (1,328) (227) (301) (141)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South  West
Very often 25% 30% 23% 21% 33% 21% 25% 26% 30% 25% 28% 24% 24%
Somewhat often 25% 21%  21%  26%  29%  24% 22% 26% 30% 27% 28% 2%  24%
Not very often 13% 12%  10%  17%  10% 16% 12% 14% 13% 15% 9% 13%  14%
Never 5% 5% 4% 7% 4% 6% 5% 5% 7% 6% 5% 5% 4%
Not sure 32% 26% 41% 29% 24% 33% 35% 30% 19% 27% 30% 36% 34%
Totals 100% 100% 99%  100% 100% 100% 99% 101% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,997) (696) (781) (520) (735) (633) (793) (549) (450) (357) (444) (768) (428)
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YouGov Survey: College Fraternities and Sororities
August 16 - 21, 2023 - 2000 U.S. adult citizens You
14G. College Fraternities Exclusion — Masculinity
How often do you think college fraternities exclude potential members based on their...?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Very often 23% 21% 26% 19% 27% 27% 19% 22% 24% 26% 29%
Somewhat often 25% 23% 26% 26% 27% 20% 28% 26% 24% 22% 22%
Not very often 15% 19% 11% 14% 13% 13% 21% 16% 15% 14% 11%
Never 6% 6% 5% 8% 6% 5% 6% 6% 5% 8% 5%
Not sure 31% 30% 32% 33% 28% 36% 26% 31% 32% 30% 33%
Totals 100% 99% 100% 100% 101% 101% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,997) (894) (1,103) (327) (497) (754) (419) (1,328) (227) (301) (141)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South  West
Very often 23% 26% 23% 21% 32% 20% 21% 25% 31% 25% 25% 20% 27%
Somewhat often 25% 30% 19% 26% 28% 25% 23% 28% 28% 29% 25% 24% 23%
Not very often 15% 13% 14% 19% 13% 18% 15% 16% 15% 12% 17% 15% 14%
Never 6% 6% 5% 6% 5% 6% 6% 5% 6% 8% 5% 6% 5%
Not sure 31% 24% 39% 28% 21% 30% 35% 26% 19% 26% 29% 35% 31%
Totals 100% 99%  100%  100% 99% 99% 100% 100% 99% 100% 101% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,997) (695) (781) (521) (734) (633) (794) (548) (450) (358) (444) (768) (427)
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YouGov Survey: College Fraternities and Sororities
August 16 - 21, 2023 - 2000 U.S. adult citizens You
14H. College Fraternities Exclusion — Academic performance
How often do you think college fraternities exclude potential members based on their...?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Very often 15% 12% 17% 13% 16% 16% 12% 13% 21% 16% 18%
Somewhat often 21% 20% 21% 21% 18% 19% 28% 23% 17% 20% 9%
Not very often 27% 29% 25% 24% 28% 24% 31% 28% 23% 22% 33%
Never % 9% 6% 10% 9% 6% 6% 6% 9% 10% 10%
Not sure 31% 30% 31% 33% 29% 35% 23% 31% 30% 32% 30%
Totals 101% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,998) (894) (1,104) (327) (498) (753) (420) (1,330) (227) (300) (141)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South  West
Very often 15% 15% 13% 17% 16% 16% 16% 15% 14% 15% 15% 14% 14%
Somewhat often 21% 22% 18% 24% 23% 21% 20% 23% 24% 18% 23% 22% 18%
Not very often 27% 31% 22% 28% 32% 29% 24% 30% 34% 28% 25% 24% 32%
Never 7% 7% 8% 6% 7% 7% 6% 7% 10% 11% 7% 6% 7%
Not sure 31% 24% 40% 25% 22% 26% 34% 25% 19% 28% 29% 34% 30%
Totals 101% 99%  101%  100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 101% 100% 99% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (1,998) (695) (781) (522) (735) (634) (793) (550) (450) (358) (444) (768) (428)

48



YouGov Survey: College Fraternities and Sororities
August 16 - 21, 2023 - 2000 U.S. adult citizens You
15A. College Sororities Exclusion — Class background
How often do you think college sororities exclude potential members based on their...?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Very often 28% 26% 30% 19% 29% 31% 30% 27% 28% 29% 36%
Somewhat often 27% 26% 28% 23% 27% 26% 32% 28% 27% 22% 22%
Not very often 13% 15% 10% 16% 13% 10% 12% 12% 13% 13% 13%
Never 4% 5% 3% 6% 7% 3% 3% 4% 6% 6% 3%
Not sure 29% 28% 29% 37% 24% 31% 23% 29% 27% 30% 26%
Totals 101% 100% 100% 101% 100% 101% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,998) (894) (1,104) (327) (498) (753) (420) (1,330) (227) (300) (141)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West
Very often 28% 30% 28% 26% 35% 26% 29% 28% 31% 29% 29% 26% 30%
Somewhat often 27% 30% 21% 31% 31% 29% 24% 29% 33% 25% 29% 27% 25%
Not very often 13% 12% 11% 15% 11% 15% 11% 15% 16% 14% 13% 11% 13%
Never 4% 5% 4% 4% 4% 4% 5% 3% 4% 5% 5% 4% 3%
Not sure 29% 23% 36% 24% 19% 26% 31% 25% 16% 26% 24% 32% 29%
Totals 101% 100%  100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,998) (695) (782) (521) (735) (634) (793) (550) (450) (357) (444) (769) (428)
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YouGov Survey: College Fraternities and Sororities
August 16 - 21, 2023 - 2000 U.S. adult citizens You
15B. College Sororities Exclusion — Religion
How often do you think college sororities exclude potential members based on their...?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Very often 17% 16% 17% 12% 19% 16% 19% 14% 20% 19% 25%
Somewhat often 21% 20% 22% 22% 18% 20% 26% 22% 19% 18% 26%
Not very often 20% 22% 19% 19% 23% 19% 19% 22% 19% 17% 13%
Never % 7% 6% % 9% 5% 6% 6% 7% 9% 5%
Not sure 36% 35% 36% 39% 31% 40% 30% 36% 34% 36% 32%
Totals 101% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 99% 101%
Unweighted N (1,995) (892) (1,103) (326) (498) (752) (419) (1,328) (228) (299) (140)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West
Very often 17% 17% 16% 17% 19% 19% 17% 18% 16% 13% 18% 16% 19%
Somewhat often 21% 25% 18% 21% 25% 22% 22% 20% 26% 26% 22% 19% 21%
Not very often 20% 21% 17% 24% 22% 22% 17% 22% 29% 21% 21% 20% 18%
Never 7% 6% 6% 8% 5% 7% 7% 7% 6% 8% 6% 8% 4%
Not sure 36% 31% 43% 30% 29% 31% 37% 33% 24% 31% 33% 38% 37%
Totals 101% 100%  100%  100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 101% 99% 100% 101% 99%
Unweighted N (1,995) (695) (779) (521) (735) (633) (791) (550) (450) (356) (443) (768) (428)
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YouGov Survey: College Fraternities and Sororities
August 16 - 21, 2023 - 2000 U.S. adult citizens You
15C. College Sororities Exclusion — Physical appearance
How often do you think college sororities exclude potential members based on their...?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Very often 36% 30% 40% 29% 38% 36% 38% 36% 32% 34% 44%
Somewhat often 26% 26% 26% 22% 24% 26% 30% 27% 27% 19% 21%
Not very often 9% 11% % 13% 9% 6% 8% 9% 7% 14% 6%
Never 5% 6% 3% % 7% 2% 3% 4% 10% 5% 5%
Not sure 25% 27% 23% 29% 21% 29% 20% 25% 25% 29% 24%
Totals 101% 100% 99% 100% 99% 99% 99% 101% 101% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (1,995) (893) (1,102) (327) (497) (751) (420) (1,329) (225) (300) (141)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South  West
Very often 36% 37% 33% 3% 43% 36% 36% 35% 40% 33% 39% 32% 40%
Somewhat often 26% 27% 23% 29% 29% 27% 22% 31% 30% 25% 27% 25% 26%
Not very often 9% 11% 6% 10% 7% 10% 8% 11% 9% 14% 8% 8% 7%
Never 5% 5% 4% 5% 5% 4% 5% 4% 5% 5% 5% 5% 3%
Not sure 25% 20%  34%  19% 1% 22% 28% 20% 16% 24% 22% 29%  24%
Totals 101% 100%  100%  100% 101% 99% 99% 101% 100% 101% 101% 99% 100%
Unweighted N (1,995) (694) (780) (521) (733) (634) (791) (550) (449) (357) (444) (768) (426)
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YouGov Survey: College Fraternities and Sororities
August 16 - 21, 2023 - 2000 U.S. adult citizens You
15D. College Sororities Exclusion — Popularity
How often do you think college sororities exclude potential members based on their...?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Very often 34% 28% 39% 28% 36% 35% 34% 33% 32% 31% 42%
Somewhat often 24% 24% 25% 22% 25% 24% 25% 26% 24% 19% 19%
Not very often 10% 12% % 10% 12% % 11% 10% 10% 10% %
Never % 8% 5% 10% 4% 5% 9% 6% 5% 12% %
Not sure 26% 28% 24% 31% 23% 29% 21% 25% 28% 28% 25%
Totals 101% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,997) (892) (1,105) (326) (499) (752) (420) (1,329) (228) (299) (141)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West
Very often 34% 3% 32% 32% 40% 32% 34% 34% 37% 35% 3% 29% 37%
Somewhat often 24% 24% 20% 30% 24% 28% 24% 27% 27% 23% 26% 25% 21%
Not very often 10% 10% 8% 10% 11% 10% 8% 9% 15% 9% 9% 9% 11%
Never 7% 7% 6% 7% 7% 6% 6% 6% 8% 8% 5% 8% 5%
Not sure 26% 22% 34% 20% 18% 23% 28% 24% 13% 25% 23% 28% 26%
Totals 101% 100%  100% 99% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100%
Unweighted N (1,997) (696) (780) (521) (735) (633) (793) (549) (450) (357) (444) (768) (428)
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YouGov Survey: College Fraternities and Sororities
August 16 - 21, 2023 - 2000 U.S. adult citizens You
15E. College Sororities Exclusion — Race
How often do you think college sororities exclude potential members based on their...?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Very often 22% 21% 23% 18% 23% 21% 26% 19% 32% 23% 32%
Somewhat often 25% 23% 28% 23% 26% 23% 29% 25% 29% 25% 21%
Not very often 16% 18% 14% 16% 17% 15% 16% 18% 9% 15% 16%
Never 6% 7% 5% % 9% 4% 4% 6% 6% 7% 2%
Not sure 31% 31% 31% 35% 26% 36% 25% 32% 24% 30% 28%
Totals 100% 100% 101% 99% 101% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (1,988) (890) (1,098) (326) (494) (749) (419) (1,324) (225) (298) (141)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South  West
Very often 22% 29% 21% 15% 31% 17% 24% 22% 24% 21% 22% 22% 23%
Somewhat often 25% 31% 20% 25% 31% 23% 26% 28% 26% 25% 29% 23% 26%
Not very often 16% 12% 15% 22% 13% 24% 13% 16% 24% 17% 16% 16% 16%
Never 6% 3% 6% 9% 3% 8% 6% 6% 6% 8% 4% 8% 3%
Not sure 31% 24% 38% 29% 22% 30% 31% 28% 20% 29% 29% 32% 32%
Totals 100% 99%  100%  100% 100% 102% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (1,988) (689) (780) (519) (731) (632) (790) (550) (444) (354) (441) (768) (425)
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YouGov Survey: College Fraternities and Sororities
August 16 - 21, 2023 - 2000 U.S. adult citizens You
15F. College Sororities Exclusion — Sexuality
How often do you think college sororities exclude potential members based on their...?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Very often 20% 19% 22% 19% 21% 22% 19% 19% 21% 25% 28%
Somewhat often 22% 20% 23% 18% 23% 19% 27% 23% 18% 21% 16%
Not very often 18% 21% 15% 21% 22% 13% 16% 18% 17% 17% 19%
Never 5% 6% 5% 6% 6% 4% 6% 5% 7% 8% 3%
Not sure 35% 34% 35% 36% 28% 41% 31% 36% 36% 29% 33%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 99% 101% 99% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (1,995) (894) (1,101) (327) (499) (750) (419) (1,327) (227) (300) (141)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South  West
Very often 20% 23% 20% 18% 26% 18% 21% 22% 23% 19% 21% 20% 21%
Somewhat often 22% 24% 18% 24% 27% 22% 22% 20% 27% 20% 26% 20% 21%
Not very often 18% 19%  15%  21%  17% 19% 16% 20% 21% 21% 14% 19%  17%
Never 5% 6% 4% 7% 5% 6% 5% 5% 6% 7% 5% 5% 5%
Not sure 35% 28% 43% 31% 26% 34% 36% 34% 23% 33% 34% 36% 36%
Totals 100% 100%  100%  101% 101% 99% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,995) (695) (782) (518) (734) (631) (794) (547) (449) (357) (444) (768) (426)
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YouGov Survey: College Fraternities and Sororities
August 16 - 21, 2023 - 2000 U.S. adult citizens You
15G. College Sororities Exclusion — Femininity
How often do you think college sororities exclude potential members based on their...?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Very often 20% 17% 23% 18% 25% 21% 16% 18% 23% 22% 29%
Somewhat often 25% 23% 26% 21% 25% 23% 30% 27% 24% 17% 22%
Not very often 15% 8% 13% 20% 15% 11% 17% 15% 15% 18% 9%
Never 6% 7% 6% 8% 6% 4% 7% 6% 7% 9% 4%
Not sure 34% 36% 32% 33% 29% 41% 30% 34% 31% 34% 35%
Totals 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (1,997) (894) (1,103) (327) (498) (753) (419) (1,329) (227) (300) (141)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West
Very often 20% 22% 21% 18% 26% 18% 21% 21% 22% 22% 24% 17% 21%
Somewhat often 25% 28% 21% 27% 29% 24% 23% 24% 33% 27% 25% 23% 26%
Not very often 15% 15% 12% 20% 13% 19% 14% 18% 18% 14% 15% 16% 15%
Never 6% 8% 4% 6% 8% 5% 6% 5% 8% 11% 4% 5% 5%
Not sure 34% 26% 43% 30% 24% 33% 36% 32% 20% 26% 32% 38% 33%
Totals 100% 99%  101% 101% 100% 99% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 99% 100%
Unweighted N (1,997) (695) (782) (520) (735) (633) (793) (549) (450) (357) (444) (768) (428)

55



YouGov Survey: College Fraternities and Sororities
August 16 - 21, 2023 - 2000 U.S. adult citizens You
15H. College Sororities Exclusion — Academic performance
How often do you think college sororities exclude potential members based on their...?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Very often 15% 12% 17% 10% 16% 15% 16% 13% 21% 16% 16%
Somewhat often 23% 23% 24% 21% 24% 23% 25% 26% 20% 18% 18%
Not very often 25% 26% 23% 28% 22% 22% 30% 25% 20% 26% 28%
Never % 7% 6% 8% 9% 5% 5% 6% 9% 8% 9%
Not sure 31% 32% 30% 33% 28% 36% 24% 31% 30% 32% 29%
Totals 101% 100% 100% 100% 99% 101% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,993) (890) (1,103) (324) (499) (751) (419) (1,326) (227) (300) (140)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South  West
Very often 15% 16% 13% 16% 17% 15% 17% 15% 14% 15% 16% 15% 12%
Somewhat often 23% 23% 21% 27% 24% 25% 24% 24% 26% 22% 25% 24% 23%
Not very often 25% 29% 21% 25% 30% 26% 21% 26% 34% 25% 24% 23% 28%
Never % % 6% 7% 7% 6% 6% 8% 7% 10% 8% 5% 6%
Not sure 31% 25% 39% 25% 23% 27% 32% 27% 20% 28% 27% 33% 31%
Totals 101% 100%  100%  100% 101% 99% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,993) (694) (779) (520) (731) (633) (791) (549) (449) (356) (442) (767) (428)
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YouGov Survey: College Fraternities and Sororities
August 16 - 21, 2023 - 2000 U.S. adult citizens You
16A. Problems in College Fraternities — Academic dishonesty
How much of a problem do you think each of the following is among college fraternities?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
A very big problem 22% 22% 23% 20% 23% 24% 21% 20% 28% 24% 34%
Somewhat of a problem 30% 29% 31% 35% 27% 23% 38% 30% 34% 25% 27%
Not a very big problem 14% 16% 12% 12% 16% 15% 13% 15% 9% 15% 9%
Not a problem at all 4% 5% 2% 4% 7% 2% 2% 4% 2% 4% 4%
Not sure 30% 29% 32% 29% 27% 36% 27% 31% 28% 32% 27%
Totals 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 101% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (1,992) (891) (1,101) (325) (496) (752) (419) (1,328) (226) (297) (141)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West
A very big problem 22% 24% 21% 23% 22% 24% 24% 23% 21% 20% 24% 21% 25%
Somewhat of a problem 30% 36% 25% 29% 38% 27% 28% 33% 30% 27% 31% 30% 31%
Not a very big problem 14% 13% 12% 18% 14% 18% 13% 13% 23% 18% 14% 14% 11%
Not a problem at all 4% 3% 4% 4% 3% 4% 3% 4% 5% 4% 3% 4% 3%
Not sure 30% 24% 39% 26% 24% 27% 32% 27% 21% 30% 29% 31% 31%
Totals 100% 100%  101%  100%  101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 101% 100%  101%
Unweighted N (1,992)  (692) (780) (520) (731) (633) (794) (547) (450) (357) (443) (766) (426)
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YouGov Survey: College Fraternities and Sororities
August 16 - 21, 2023 - 2000 U.S. adult citizens You
16B. Problems in College Fraternities — Body image pressure
How much of a problem do you think each of the following is among college fraternities?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
A very big problem 27% 23% 30% 22% 30% 26% 28% 23% 38% 30% 32%
Somewhat of a problem 30% 29% 31% 36% 26% 27% 35% 32% 26% 27% 31%
Not a very big problem 14% 17% 11% 14% 16% 13% 12% 15% 9% 11% 13%
Not a problem at all 4% 5% 3% 5% 6% 4% 2% 4% 4% 5% 2%
Not sure 25% 26% 25% 23% 22% 30% 22% 26% 23% 28% 22%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (1,991) (889) (1,102) (324) (496) (752) (419) (1,324) (226) (300) (141)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West
A very big problem 27% 28% 27% 24% 29% 25% 31% 26% 23% 23% 27% 27% 29%
Somewhat of a problem 30% 34% 26% 33% 33% 30% 29% 33% 31% 32% 32% 30% 28%
Not a very big problem 14% 14% 11% 18% 15% 19% 10% 15% 22% 18% 13% 13% 13%
Not a problem at all 4% 4% 4% 5% 3% 5% 3% 5% 6% 5% 4% 5% 2%
Not sure 25% 20% 33% 21% 19% 22% 27% 21% 18% 23% 24% 26% 28%
Totals 100% 100% 101%  101% 99% 101% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (1,991) (692) (778) (521) (730) (634) (794) (548) (448) (357) (443) (765) (426)
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YouGov Survey: College Fraternities and Sororities
August 16 - 21, 2023 - 2000 U.S. adult citizens You
16C. Problems in College Fraternities — Cultural insensitivity
How much of a problem do you think each of the following is among college fraternities?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
A very big problem 25% 22% 27% 24% 24% 26% 24% 21% 38% 27% 32%
Somewhat of a problem 28% 28% 29% 30% 26% 25% 35% 29% 29% 23% 29%
Not a very big problem 14% 16% 12% 16% 15% 13% 13% 15% 6% 16% 12%
Not a problem at all 4% 6% 3% 3% 7% 5% 2% 4% 3% 5% 3%
Not sure 29% 28% 30% 27% 29% 32% 27% 31% 24% 29% 24%
Totals 100% 100% 101% 100% 101% 101% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,995) (891) (1,104) (326) (497) (753) (419) (1,326) (228) (300) (141)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West
A very big problem 25% 31% 24% 17% 35% 18% 24% 25% 28% 23% 22% 24% 29%
Somewhat of a problem 28% 35% 22% 29% 35% 24% 28% 29% 30% 26% 35% 28% 26%
Not a very big problem 14% 10% 13% 19% 10% 21% 12% 16% 18% 19% 13% 13% 12%
Not a problem at all 4% 4% 4% 6% 3% 6% 4% 5% 6% 5% 5% 5% 2%
Not sure 29% 20% 37% 29% 18% 30% 33% 24% 19% 27% 26% 30% 31%
Totals 100% 100%  100%  100% 101% 99% 101% 99% 101% 100% 101% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,995) (695) (780) (520) (733) (634) (795) (550) (448) (358) (443) (768) (426)
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YouGov Survey: College Fraternities and Sororities
August 16 - 21, 2023 - 2000 U.S. adult citizens You
16D. Problems in College Fraternities — Drug use
How much of a problem do you think each of the following is among college fraternities?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
A very big problem 34% 31% 37% 35% 36% 33% 33% 33% 38% 36% 39%
Somewhat of a problem 32% 31% 33% 31% 29% 31% 37% 32% 31% 32% 34%
Not a very big problem 8% 11% 6% 9% 9% 9% 6% 9% 8% 5% 5%
Not a problem at all 3% 4% 1% 3% 5% 1% 1% 3% 2% 4% 1%
Not sure 23% 23% 24% 21% 21% 26% 23% 24% 21% 23% 21%
Totals 100% 100% 101% 99% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,996) (891) (1,105) (326) (497) (753) (420) (1,327) (228) (300) (141)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West
A very big problem 34% 38% 33% 32% 36% 33% 35% 37% 30% 28% 35% 33% 40%
Somewhat of a problem 32% 33% 30% 34% 37% 34% 30% 33% 39% 36% 33% 31% 29%
Not a very big problem 8% 9% 6% 10% 8% 9% 7% 8% 12% 11% 9% 8% 6%
Not a problem at all 3% 2% 3% 2% 2% 2% 3% 3% 3% 3% 2% 3% 2%
Not sure 23% 18% 28% 22% 16% 22% 26% 19% 17% 22% 21% 25% 23%
Totals 100% 100%  100%  100% 99% 100% 101% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,996) (695) (781) (520) (734) (633) (795) (549) (449) (358) (443) (769) (426)
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YouGov Survey: College Fraternities and Sororities
August 16 - 21, 2023 - 2000 U.S. adult citizens You
16E. Problems in College Fraternities — Excessive alcohol consumption
How much of a problem do you think each of the following is among college fraternities?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
A very big problem 52% 47% 56% 42% 51% 53% 59% 53% 52% 41% 59%
Somewhat of a problem 24% 24% 24% 26% 21% 23% 25% 24% 23% 25% 21%
Not a very big problem 5% 7% 3% 11% 5% 3% 2% 4% 7% 7% 3%
Not a problem at all 3% 4% 2% 2% 7% 1% 1% 3% 3% 3% 1%
Not sure 17% 19% 15% 19% 16% 19% 13% 16% 15% 24% 16%
Totals 101% 101% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,994) (891) (1,103) (326) (496) (753) (419) (1,326) (228) (299) (141)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West
A very big problem 52% 56% 48% 53% 61% 55% 49% 53% 57% 46% 55% 50% 55%
Somewhat of a problem 24% 24% 23% 25% 22% 23% 22% 29% 23% 25% 26% 24% 21%
Not a very big problem 5% 6% 3% 6% 5% 6% 5% 5% 6% 8% 3% 5% 4%
Not a problem at all 3% 3% 3% 2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 5% 5% 2% 3% 1%
Not sure 17% 11% 24% 14% 9% 14% 21% 11% 9% 17% 15% 17% 18%
Totals 101% 100%  101%  100% 99% 100% 99% 100% 100% 101% 101% 99% 99%
Unweighted N (1,994) (693) (781) (520) (733) (633) (794) (549) (448) (358) (443) (768) (425)
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YouGov Survey: College Fraternities and Sororities
August 16 - 21, 2023 - 2000 U.S. adult citizens You
16F. Problems in College Fraternities — Hazing
How much of a problem do you think each of the following is among college fraternities?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
A very big problem 46% 40% 52% 33% 47% 47% 54% 45% 56% 35% 55%
Somewhat of a problem 25% 27% 24% 27% 22% 27% 26% 28% 20% 21% 22%
Not a very big problem 7% 10% 5% 12% 9% 5% 5% 8% 4% 10% 6%
Not a problem at all 2% 2% 2% 2% 4% 2% 1% 2% 1% 5% 1%
Not sure 19% 21% 17% 26% 18% 19% 14% 17% 19% 29% 17%
Totals 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (1,993) (891) (1,102) (324) (498) (752) (419) (1,325) (228) (299) (141)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West
A very big problem 46% 50% 43% 45% 59% 45% 44% 51% 49% 42% 46% 44% 53%
Somewhat of a problem 25% 26% 23% 29% 23% 28% 25% 26% 27% 26% 28% 28% 19%
Not a very big problem 7% 9% 6% 8% 6% 8% 6% 7% 12% 12% 8% 6% 6%
Not a problem at alll 2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 3% 2% 2% 3% 2% 2% 1%
Not sure 19% 13% 26% 15% 12% 16% 23% 14% 11% 17% 16% 21% 21%
Totals 99% 100%  100% 99% 102% 99% 101% 100% 101% 100% 100% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (1,993) (692) (781) (520) (732) (633) (793) (550) (448) (356) (442) (769) (426)
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YouGov Survey: College Fraternities and Sororities
August 16 - 21, 2023 - 2000 U.S. adult citizens You
16G. Problems in College Fraternities — Lack of financial transparency
How much of a problem do you think each of the following is among college fraternities?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
A very big problem 19% 18% 21% 15% 23% 20% 19% 18% 24% 22% 24%
Somewhat of a problem 26% 25% 26% 34% 20% 21% 29% 24% 31% 25% 29%
Not a very big problem 13% 15% 10% 12% 13% 12% 13% 13% 11% 12% 10%
Not a problem at all 5% 7% 3% 5% 7% 4% 3% 5% 4% 3% 5%
Not sure 38% 35% 40% 33% 36% 43% 36% 40% 31% 37% 32%
Totals 101% 100% 100% 99% 99% 100% 100% 100% 101% 99% 100%
Unweighted N (1,993) (891) (1,102) (326) (498) (749) (420) (1,325) (228) (299) (141)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West
A very big problem 19% 21% 18% 19% 22% 20% 23% 20% 17% 18% 21% 18% 22%
Somewhat of a problem 26% 32% 20% 25% 32% 23% 24% 26% 29% 25% 27% 27% 23%
Not a very big problem 13% 12% 11% 15% 12% 16% 12% 13% 17% 13% 12% 12% 13%
Not a problem at all 5% 5% 4% 5% 4% 5% 4% 5% 7% 7% 4% 5% 3%
Not sure 38% 29% 47% 35% 30% 36% 38% 35% 30% 37% 36% 38% 40%
Totals 101% 99%  100% 99% 100% 100% 101% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (1,993) (694) (780) (519) (733) (632) (794) (548) (448) (357) (441) (769) (426)
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YouGov Survey: College Fraternities and Sororities
August 16 - 21, 2023 - 2000 U.S. adult citizens You
16H. Problems in College Fraternities — Sexual assault
How much of a problem do you think each of the following is among college fraternities?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
A very big problem 35% 30% 40% 33% 42% 36% 31% 32% 48% 35% 44%
Somewhat of a problem 29% 30% 28% 31% 25% 27% 35% 31% 26% 26% 24%
Not a very big problem 10% 13% 8% 13% 8% 10% 11% 11% 5% 10% 11%
Not a problem at all 3% 5% 2% 2% 6% 3% 2% 3% 3% 4% 3%
Not sure 22% 22% 22% 22% 20% 24% 21% 22% 18% 25% 19%
Totals 99% 100% 100% 101% 101% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (1,996) (891) (1,105) (326) (498) (753) (419) (1,327) (228) (300) (141)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South  West
A very big problem 35% 43% 33% 30% 48% 28% 36% 36% 37% 33% 35% 34% 41%
Somewhat of a problem 29% 29% 28% 32% 28% 30% 27% 30% 31% 28% 32% 30% 26%
Not a very big problem 10% 9% 9% 13% 7% 14% 9% 10% 15% 12% 12% 10% 7%
Not a problem at all 3% 2% 3% 5% 2% 5% 3% 5% 3% 4% 2% 4% 2%
Not sure 22% 17% 27% 21% 15% 23% 24% 19% 14% 23% 18% 22% 23%
Totals 99% 100%  100%  101% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (1,996) (694) (781) (521) (733) (634) (795) (549) (449) (358) (442) (770) (426)
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YouGov Survey: College Fraternities and Sororities
August 16 - 21, 2023 - 2000 U.S. adult citizens You
16l. Problems in College Fraternities — Bullying
How much of a problem do you think each of the following is among college fraternities?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
A very big problem 39% 34% 43% 31% 42% 41% 39% 36% 53% 34% 43%
Somewhat of a problem 28% 28% 28% 32% 23% 26% 34% 30% 21% 24% 30%
Not a very big problem 10% 13% % 11% 12% 8% 9% 11% 6% 11% 7%
Not a problem at all 2% 4% 1% 2% 5% 2% 1% 2% 3% 4% 1%
Not sure 21% 22% 20% 23% 18% 23% 17% 20% 17% 27% 18%
Totals 100% 101% 99% 99% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (1,990) (888) (1,102) (325) (497) (749) (419) (1,324) (227) (298) (141)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West
A very big problem 39% 43% 38% 35% 47% 36% 40% 42% 3% 32% 39% 38% 46%
Somewhat of a problem 28% 30% 25% 31% 29% 30% 25% 27% 31% 27% 31% 29% 25%
Not a very big problem 10% 10% 7% 13% 9% 13% 7% 13% 17% 17% 11% 8% 7%
Not a problem at all 2% 2% 3% 3% 2% 3% 3% 2% 3% 2% 2% 3% 2%
Not sure 21% 15% 27% 18% 13% 19% 25% 16% 12% 22% 17% 22% 21%
Totals 100% 100%  100%  100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (1,990) (692) (778) (520) (730) (634) (791) (549) (449) (357) (443) (768) (422)
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YouGov Survey: College Fraternities and Sororities
August 16 - 21, 2023 - 2000 U.S. adult citizens You
16J. Problems in College Fraternities — Mental health issues
How much of a problem do you think each of the following is among college fraternities?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
A very big problem 25% 21% 28% 26% 29% 24% 21% 22% 34% 26% 33%
Somewhat of a problem 31% 30% 32% 33% 29% 30% 34% 33% 22% 32% 26%
Not a very big problem 12% 14% 10% 11% 11% 11% 17% 13% 13% 9% 12%
Not a problem at all 3% 5% 1% 2% 6% 3% 2% 3% 2% 4% 3%
Not sure 29% 30% 28% 29% 26% 33% 26% 29% 29% 29% 25%
Totals 100% 100% 99% 101% 101% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (1,993) (888) (1,105) (326) (495) (752) (420) (1,327) (226) (300) (140)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South  West
A very big problem 25% 29% 24% 21% 30% 23% 26% 26% 24% 24% 25% 24% 27%
Somewhat of a problem 31% 34% 27% 33% 34% 29% 30% 32% 33% 26% 38% 30% 30%
Not a very big problem 12% 12% 9% 17% 13% 17% 12% 12% 16% 16% 11% 12% 11%
Not a problem at all 3% 2% 3% 4% 1% 4% 2% 4% 5% 4% 2% 3% 3%
Not sure 29% 22% 37% 25% 22% 28% 30% 26% 22% 30% 25% 31% 29%
Totals 100% 99%  100%  100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,993) (695) (779) (519) (734) (633) (793) (549) (449) (357) (442) (768) (426)
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17A. Problems in College Sororities — Academic dishonesty
How much of a problem do you think each of the following is among college sororities?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
A very big problem 19% 18% 20% 18% 19% 19% 19% 17% 22% 25% 22%
Somewhat of a problem 27% 28% 27% 31% 24% 24% 32% 28% 29% 19% 33%
Not a very big problem 17% 17% 17% 16% 18% 15% 20% 18% 12% 19% 13%
Not a problem at all 4% 6% 3% 5% 9% 3% 2% 4% 7% 4% 4%
Not sure 32% 31% 33% 30% 29% 39% 27% 33% 30% 33% 28%
Totals 99% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,989) (891) (1,098) (326) (498) (750) (415) (1,325) (225) (298) (141)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West
A very big problem 19% 19% 17% 21% 16% 22% 22% 21% 14% 17% 22% 17% 21%
Somewhat of a problem 27% 31% 24% 27% 32% 26% 25% 29% 30% 27% 27% 28% 26%
Not a very big problem 17% 17%  14%  20%  20% 20% 16% 17% 25% 20% 15% 17%  17%
Not a problem at all 4% 6% 3% 5% 5% 4% 4% 5% 7% 7% 4% 5% 2%
Not sure 32% 26% 41% 27% 28% 28% 33% 28% 25% 29% 32% 33% 34%
Totals 99% 99% 99%  100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,989) (691) (781) (517) (732) (630) (791) (547) (449) (358) (442) (764) (425)
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17B. Problems in College Sororities — Body image pressure
How much of a problem do you think each of the following is among college sororities?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
A very big problem 40% 34% 46% 38% 41% 41% 41% 39% 43% 38% 52%
Somewhat of a problem 28% 28% 27% 30% 27% 25% 32% 30% 29% 21% 23%
Not a very big problem 8% 9% % 10% 8% 6% 8% % 7% 11% 5%
Not a problem at all 3% 5% 2% 4% 6% 2% 2% 3% 3% 5% 2%
Not sure 21% 23% 19% 18% 19% 26% 17% 21% 20% 25% 18%
Totals 100% 99% 101% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 102% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,991) (889) (1,102) (326) (498) (751) (416) (1,323) (227) (300) (141)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West
A very big problem 40% 43% 38% 40% 49% 40% 38% 46% 44% 36% 45% 3% 45%
Somewhat of a problem 28% 30% 25% 30% 29% 28% 27% 26% 30% 29% 29% 28% 26%
Not a very big problem 8% 7% 7% 8% 6% 8% 7% 8% 9% 8% 9% 8% 4%
Not a problem at all 3% 4% 2% 4% 3% 3% 3% 4% 4% 6% 1% 4% 3%
Not sure 21% 15% 27% 19% 13% 21% 24% 16% 13% 21% 16% 23% 22%
Totals 100% 99% 99%  101% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,991) (694) (779) (518) (732) (631) (792) (549) (450) (357) (443) (766) (425)
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17C. Problems in College Sororities — Cultural insensitivity
How much of a problem do you think each of the following is among college sororities?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
A very big problem 19% 17% 21% 20% 18% 21% 18% 16% 27% 24% 29%
Somewhat of a problem 30% 28% 31% 32% 27% 25% 38% 30% 34% 23% 30%
Not a very big problem 16% 18% 13% 16% 18% 14% 15% 17% 12% 14% 9%
Not a problem at all 5% 5% 4% 4% 8% 4% 2% 5% 3% 5% 6%
Not sure 31% 31% 31% 28% 29% 36% 28% 32% 24% 34% 26%
Totals 101% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,993) (889) (1,104) (326) (498) (752) (417) (1,327) (226) (300) (140)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West
A very big problem 19% 24% 18% 15% 25% 16% 20% 22% 18% 18% 20% 19% 20%
Somewhat of a problem 30% 36% 25% 28% 37% 25% 30% 28% 31% 29% 33% 30% 27%
Not a very big problem 16% 14% 13% 22% 13% 23% 13% 17% 23% 19% 15% 14% 16%
Not a problem at all 5% 4% 4% 6% 3% 7% 4% 5% 6% 6% 5% 5% 3%
Not sure 31% 22% 40% 29% 22% 30% 33% 27% 22% 29% 27% 32% 34%
Totals 101% 100%  100%  100% 100% 101% 100% 99% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,993) (693) (781) (519) (733) (632) (794) (550) (447) (357) (442) (768) (426)
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17D. Problems in College Sororities — Drug use
How much of a problem do you think each of the following is among college sororities?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
A very big problem 27% 24% 29% 32% 27% 25% 23% 22% 34% 36% 36%
Somewhat of a problem 31% 30% 33% 28% 30% 32% 37% 33% 28% 27% 34%
Not a very big problem 12% 13% 10% 11% 14% 12% 10% 13% 9% 9% 8%
Not a problem at all 3% 5% 2% 4% 5% 2% 3% 3% 4% 4% 2%
Not sure 27% 28% 26% 26% 24% 30% 27% 28% 24% 26% 20%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 101% 100% 99% 99% 102% 100%
Unweighted N (1,991) (888) (1,103) (326) (498) (750) (417) (1,323) (227) (300) (141)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West
A very big problem 27% 29% 26% 25% 25% 26% 32% 26% 18% 25% 26% 28% 27%
Somewhat of a problem 31% 33% 30% 33% 37% 33% 27% 35% 40% 29% 34% 29% 36%
Not a very big problem 12% 14% 10% 12% 14% 12% 10% 13% 15% 16% 12% 12% 7%
Not a problem at all 3% 3% 2% 5% 3% 4% 4% 3% 5% 4% 3% 4% 3%
Not sure 27% 21% 32% 25% 21% 25% 2% 24% 22% 26% 25% 28% 27%
Totals 100% 100%  100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (1,991) (693) (779) (519) (732) (631) (792) (548) (449) (356) (443) (768) (424)
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17E. Problems in College Sororities — Excessive alcohol consumption
How much of a problem do you think each of the following is among college sororities?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
A very big problem 41% 37% 45% 37% 40% 43% 43% 41% 40% 36% 53%
Somewhat of a problem 28% 28% 28% 29% 27% 27% 30% 29% 25% 28% 23%
Not a very big problem 8% 9% % 8% 10% % 7% % 8% 10% 6%
Not a problem at all 3% 4% 2% 5% 5% 2% 1% 3% 5% 2% 2%
Not sure 20% 22% 18% 20% 18% 22% 18% 19% 22% 24% 16%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 101% 99% 99% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,991) (890) (1,101) (324) (497) (751) (419) (1,325) (226) (299) (141)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West
A very big problem 41% 44% 39% 41% 44% 43% 42% 43% 38% 38% 41% 42% 43%
Somewhat of a problem 28% 29% 26% 31% 31% 28% 25% 31% 35% 27% 32% 27% 27%
Not a very big problem 8% 9% 6% 9% 8% 8% 7% 7% 11% 12% 8% 7% 6%
Not a problem at all 3% 4% 3% 3% 3% 3% 4% 3% 3% 4% 3% 4% 2%
Not sure 20% 15% 26% 17% 14% 17% 23% 15% 13% 20% 17% 20% 22%
Totals 100% 101%  100%  101%  100% 99% 101% 99% 100% 101% 101% 100%  100%
Unweighted N (1,991)  (692) (780) (519) (733) (632) (791) (548) (450) (358) (441) (768) (424)
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17F. Problems in College Sororities — Hazing
How much of a problem do you think each of the following is among college sororities?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
A very big problem 33% 31% 35% 30% 33% 33% 36% 29% 46% 32% 45%
Somewhat of a problem 29% 28% 30% 29% 27% 30% 28% 32% 20% 21% 21%
Not a very big problem 13% 13% 12% 12% 12% 12% 15% 14% 9% 11% 14%
Not a problem at all 3% 4% 3% 3% 5% 3% 3% 3% 5% 4% 1%
Not sure 22% 24% 21% 25% 23% 23% 19% 21% 21% 33% 18%
Totals 100% 100% 101% 99% 100% 101% 101% 99% 101% 101% 99%
Unweighted N (1,992) (890) (1,102) (324) (497) (752) (419) (1,324) (227) (300) (141)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West
A very big problem 33% 36% 32% 31% 38% 31% 36% 35% 28% 33% 31% 33% 35%
Somewhat of a problem 29% 29% 26% 32% 29% 31% 25% 29% 36% 28% 33% 27% 28%
Not a very big problem 13% 13% 10% 15% 14% 15% 10% 14% 17% 16% 13% 11% 11%
Not a problem at all 3% 3% 3% 5% 4% 3% 3% 4% 5% 4% 4% 4% 1%
Not sure 22% 19%  29%  18%  16% 19% 25% 19% 14% 19% 19% 24%  24%
Totals 100% 100%  100%  101% 101% 99% 99% 101% 100% 100% 100% 99% 99%
Unweighted N (1,992) (694) (779) (519) (734) (632) (793) (550) (447) (357) (443) (767) (425)
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17G. Problems in College Sororities — Lack of financial transparency
How much of a problem do you think each of the following is among college sororities?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
A very big problem 19% 18% 20% 18% 20% 19% 18% 17% 26% 21% 21%
Somewhat of a problem 25% 26% 24% 28% 23% 21% 31% 26% 20% 23% 31%
Not a very big problem 14% 15% 14% 17% 14% 12% 16% 15% 14% 15% 12%
Not a problem at all 4% 6% 3% 5% 8% 3% 2% 4% 4% 5% 5%
Not sure 37% 36% 39% 32% 35% 45% 33% 39% 36% 36% 31%
Totals 99% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,989) (888) (1,101) (324) (496) (752) (417) (1,324) (227) (297) (141)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South  West
A very big problem 19% 21% 17% 19% 20% 19% 22% 19% 16% 19% 21% 18% 19%
Somewhat of a problem 25% 30% 20% 25% 30% 24% 22% 28% 29% 19% 27% 27% 25%
Not a very big problem 14% 16% 12% 16% 16% 16% 13% 15% 20% 20% 12% 13% 14%
Not a problem at all 4% 4% 4% 5% 3% 5% 5% 5% 4% 5% 3% 5% 4%
Not sure 37% 30% 46% 34% 31% 35% 38% 32% 31% 37% 37% 37% 38%
Totals 99% 101% 99% 99% 100% 99% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,989) (693) (779) (517) (733) (631) (787) (550) (450) (356) (443) (765) (425)
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17H. Problems in College Sororities — Sexual assault
How much of a problem do you think each of the following is among college sororities?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
A very big problem 28% 25% 30% 26% 31% 27% 25% 24% 36% 35% 36%
Somewhat of a problem 28% 28% 29% 33% 26% 24% 33% 29% 28% 25% 28%
Not a very big problem 13% 14% 11% 16% 11% 12% 12% 15% 9% 8% 12%
Not a problem at all 4% 6% 3% 4% 5% 3% 4% 4% 4% 4% 2%
Not sure 27% 27% 28% 22% 26% 33% 24% 28% 24% 28% 22%
Totals 100% 100% 101% 101% 99% 99% 98% 100% 101% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,993) (890) (1,103) (325) (497) (752) (419) (1,325) (227) (300) (141)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West
A very big problem 28% 32% 26% 24% 31% 24% 31% 27% 24% 23% 27% 26% 33%
Somewhat of a problem 28% 31% 25% 31% 31% 29% 26% 29% 31% 30% 30% 29% 25%
Not a very big problem 13% 12%  11%  16%  12% 16% 11% 15% 18% 13% 15% 14% 9%
Not a problem at all 4% 3% 4% 6% 4% 6% 4% 4% 6% 5% 3% 5% 4%
Not sure 27% 22% 34% 24% 22% 26% 28% 25% 21% 29% 25% 27% 29%
Totals 100% 100%  100%  101%  100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101%  100%
Unweighted N (1,993)  (693) (780) (520) (733) (632) (794) (548) (449) (357) (442) (768) (426)
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171. Problems in College Sororities — Bullying
How much of a problem do you think each of the following is among college sororities?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
A very big problem 35% 32% 38% 36% 39% 34% 31% 32% 50% 34% 42%
Somewhat of a problem 29% 28% 30% 31% 23% 28% 36% 31% 24% 21% 33%
Not a very big problem 10% 12% 9% 12% 11% 10% 10% 11% 6% 15% 5%
Not a problem at all 3% 4% 2% 4% 6% 2% 2% 3% 5% 4% 2%
Not sure 22% 23% 21% 18% 21% 26% 22% 23% 16% 27% 18%
Totals 99% 99% 100% 101% 100% 100% 101% 100% 101% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (1,993) (891) (1,102) (324) (499) (752) (418) (1,325) (227) (300) (141)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West
A very big problem 35% 3% 37% 30% 40% 30% 38% 37% 30% 30% 37% 33% 39%
Somewhat of a problem 29% 32% 24% 33% 33% 31% 24% 30% 36% 30% 32% 30% 25%
Not a very big problem 10% 12% 8% 13% 10% 13% 10% 12% 13% 14% 10% 9% 11%
Not a problem at all 3% 2% 3% 5% 2% 4% 4% 3% 4% 4% 3% 4% 1%
Not sure 22% 17% 27% 20% 15% 22% 25% 18% 16% 22% 17% 24% 24%
Totals 99% 100% 99%  101% 100% 100% 101% 100% 99% 100% 99% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,993) (694) (779) (520) (733) (633) (791) (550) (450) (357) (443) (768) (425)
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17J. Problems in College Sororities — Mental health issues
How much of a problem do you think each of the following is among college sororities?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
A very big problem 26% 24% 28% 29% 31% 23% 22% 24% 31% 31% 31%
Somewhat of a problem 30% 27% 33% 31% 27% 31% 32% 31% 27% 29% 28%
Not a very big problem 13% 16% 10% 12% 12% 10% 20% 14% 12% 10% 13%
Not a problem at all 3% 4% 2% 4% 6% 2% 2% 3% 3% 3% 3%
Not sure 28% 29% 27% 24% 24% 34% 25% 28% 27% 27% 25%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,992) (889) (1,103) (324) (498) (751) (419) (1,326) (227) (299) (140)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West
A very big problem 26% 29% 25% 25% 29% 25% 27% 28% 25% 25% 29% 23% 29%
Somewhat of a problem 30% 35% 27% 29% 35% 27% 29% 30% 34% 27% 33% 30% 31%
Not a very big problem 13% 12% 11% 18% 12% 18% 14% 13% 16% 14% 13% 14% 11%
Not a problem at all 3% 4% 2% 4% 3% 4% 2% 4% 4% 7% 2% 3% 2%
Not sure 28% 21% 35% 25% 21% 27% 29% 24% 21% 27% 23% 30% 27%
Totals 100% 101%  100%  101%  100% 101% 101% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100%
Unweighted N (1,992)  (694) (778) (520) (734) (632) (793) (549) (449) (358) (443) (766) (425)
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18. Hazed in Fraternity or Sorority
As a member of a fraternity or sorority, did you ever personally experience hazing?
Asked of people who were in fraternities or sororities

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Yes, including severe
hazing 10% * * * * * * 8% * * *
Yes, only minor hazing 36% * * * * * * 38% * * *
No 51% * * * * * * 52% * * *
Not sure 3% * * * * * * 3% * * *
Totals 100% * * * * * * 101% * * *
Unweighted N (155) (78) (77) (41) (45) (41) (28) (117) 9) (22) (7)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Yes, including severe
hazing 10% * * * * * * * * * * * *
Yes, only minor hazing 36% * * * * * * * * * * * *
No 51% * * * * * * * * * * * *
Not sure 3% * * * * * * * * * * * *
Totals 100% * * * * * * * * * * * *

Unweighted N (155)  (84) (51) (40) (82) (46) (28) (44) (75) (34) (27) (58) (36)
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19. Saw Hazing in Fraternity or Sorority
As a member of a fraternity or sorority, did you ever witness other people being hazed?
Asked of people who were in fraternities or sororities

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Yes, including severe
hazing 12% * * * * * * 9% * * *
Yes, only minor hazing 45% * * * * * * 47% * * *
No 40% * * * * * * 40% * * *
Not sure 4% * * * * * * 3% * * *
Totals 101% * * * * * * 99% * * *
Unweighted N (155) (78) (77) (41) (45) (41) (28) (117) 9) (22) (7)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Yes, including severe
hazing 12% * * * * * * * * * * * *
Yes, only minor hazing 45% * * * * * * * * * * * *
No 40% * * * * * * * * * * * *
Not sure 4% * * * * * * * * * * * *
Totals 101% * * * * * * * * * * * *

Unweighted N (155)  (84) (51) (40) (82) (46) (28) (44) (75) (34) (27) (58) (36)
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20. Punishment for Hazing
If a college fraternity or sorority is caught hazing its members, should it be suspended from the campus?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Yes, permanently 49% 39% 59% 38% 44% 52% 60% 48% 49% 46% 60%
Yes, temporarily 32% 36% 28% 33% 35% 30% 30% 34% 33% 27% 23%
No 6% 9% 3% 9% 8% 4% 2% 6% 3% 6% %
Not sure 14% 17% 11% 19% 13% 14% 8% 12% 16% 21% 9%
Totals 101% 101% 101% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (2,000) (894) (1,106) (327) (499) (754) (420) (1,330) (228) (301) (141)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Yes, permanently 49% 55% 45% 48% 53% 48% 54% 49% 43% 49% 48% 50% 47%
Yes, temporarily 32% 33% 29% 35% 36% 33% 27% 37% 38% 33% 35% 29% 33%
No 6% 5% 6% 6% 3% 7% 4% 5% 9% 5% 4% 7% 5%
Not sure 14% 8% 20% 11% 8% 12% 15% 9% 9% 12% 13% 13% 15%
Totals 101% 101%  100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 99% 100% 99% 100%
Unweighted N (2,000) (696) (782) (522) (735) (634) (795) (550) (450) (358) (444) (770) (428)
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21. Allow Men-Only Fraternities
Should college fraternities that are men-only be allowed to remain that way, or should they be required to include both women and men?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
They should be allowed
to remain men-only 65% 63% 67% 43% 59% 75% 80% 68% 65% 52% 68%
They should be required
to include both women
and men 11% 13% 9% 19% 14% 7% 6% 10% 11% 20% 5%
Not sure 24% 24% 24% 38% 27% 18% 13% 22% 24% 28% 28%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (1,994) (892) (1,102) (325) (497) (752) (420) (1,327) (225) (301) (141)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South  West
They should be allowed
to remain men-only 65% 54% 61% 85% 61% 86% 63% 72% 70% 61% 70% 66% 63%
They should be required
to include both women
and men 11% 16% 10% % 13% 5% 13% 10% 13% 13% 11% 10% 12%
Not sure 24% 30% 29% 8% 26% 8% 24% 18% 17% 27% 20% 24% 24%
Totals 100% 100%  100%  100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 101% 101% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (1,994) (693) (781) (520) (732) (632) (792) (549) (449) (357) (444) (765) (428)
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22. Allow Women-Only Sororities
Should college sororities that are women-only be allowed to remain that way, or should they be required to include both men and women?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
They should be allowed
to remain women-only 67% 65% 69% 46% 61% 76% 81% 70% 65% 55% 68%
They should be required
to include both men
and women 9% 12% 7% 16% 13% 5% 6% 8% 12% 17% 5%
Not sure 23% 23% 24% 38% 27% 18% 13% 22% 23% 27% 27%
Totals 99% 100% 100% 100% 101% 99% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100%
Unweighted N (1,991) (888) (1,103) (324) (495) (754) (418) (1,325) (227) (300) (139)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South  West
They should be allowed
to remain women-only 67% 56% 63% 86% 63% 88% 65% 74% 74% 63% 73% 67% 66%
They should be required
to include both men
and women 9% 15% 8% 6% 11% 3% 11% 9% 8% 12% % 9% 9%
Not sure 23% 29% 29% 8% 26% 8% 24% 17% 18% 25% 20% 24% 25%
Totals 99% 100%  100%  100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,991) (695) (777) (519) (733) (631) (790) (548) (448) (356) (443) (765) (427)
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YouGov Survey: College Fraternities and Sororities
August 16 - 21, 2023 - 2000 U.S. adult citizens

Interviewing Dates
Target population

Sampling method

Weighting

Number of respondents
Margin of error
Survey mode

Questions not reported

August 16 - 21, 2023 | August 17 - 20, 2023
U.S. citizens, aged 18 and over.

Respondents were selected from YouGov’s opt-in Internet panel us-
ing sample matching. A random sample (stratified by gender, age,
race, education, geographic region, and voter registration) was se-
lected from the 2019 American Community Survey.

The sample was weighted according to gender, age, race, education,
2020 election turnout and Presidential vote, baseline party identifi-
cation, and current voter registration status. Demographic weighting
targets come from the 2019 American Community Survey. Baseline
party identification is the respondent’s most recent answer given prior
to March 15, 2022, and is weighted to the estimated distribution at
that time (33% Democratic, 28% Republican). The weights range
from 0.082 to 5.382, with a mean of 1 and a standard deviation of
0.67.

2000
+ 2.6% (adjusted for weighting)
Web-based interviews

45 questions not reported.

You
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